In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th O 3

Inlislvencyo(Engeland & A M

o e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

o

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
=
jm]
Z
L *A95MB6LA*
A10 22/05/2020 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpar [0 [5 13 |3 [8 11417

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full { Caversham Trading Limited

bold black capitals.

[ Administrator's name

Full forename(s) | Chris M

Sumame ' Laverty

E Administrator's address

Building namefnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town | London

County/Region | )

Postcode [efcl2[al T1[afe

Country |

u Administrator's name o

Full forenameds) Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to teil us about

Surname Charters another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number ! 30 Finsbury Square o 3th(teir]_admitpist:'a:olrl ot
se this section to tefll us apou

Street ‘ another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode TETCT21Al T1lAalG

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

<

Signature date

r 21 05 2020




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

‘ Contact name Alex J Roberis

E Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

’ Address

Spinningfields
" Manchester
CountyiRegicn
Country
[ DX

| Telephona

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

E1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. ®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; © You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O  Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
D Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO?, AM0S, AMO9,
O  Nominee AM10, AM1Z, AM13, AM14,
) AM19, AM2D, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O tiquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- - - LIQz, LIQ3, LIQos, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liquidator - WUOT, WUIS
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} Sarah
Surname O'Toole
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | 4 Hardman Square
Street f Spinningfields
Post town ’ Manchester
County/Region ’
Postcode M3 3|E|B
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

° GrantThornton

Our ref. CMLU/BLAAJRILKG/147445-100/ i e
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6800
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the Creditors

20 May 2020

Dear Sir / Madam

Caversham Finance Limited and Caversham Trading Limited
Both in Administration {the Companies)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Caversham Finance Limited on 30 March 2020 with
Trevor O'Sullivan and Helen Dale.

| was also appointed Jeint Administrator of Caversham Trading Limited on 30 March 2020 with
Sarah O'Toole and Andrew Charters.

| further advise that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Scheduie
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable distributions to creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Companies request that the Joint Administrators seek a
decision from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Caversham Finance Limited and Caversham Trading Limited

v

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Caversham Finance Limited (‘{CFL’) are being managed by Chris Laverty,
Trevor O'Sullivan and Helen Dale, appointed as Joint Administrators on 30 March 2020. The Joint Administrators act
as agents of CFL and without personal fiabifity. Chris Laverty, Trevor O'Sullivan and Helen Dale are authorised by the
IPA to act as insolvency practitioners.

The affairs, business and property of Caversham Trading Limited (‘CTL’) are being managed by Chris Laverty,
Andrew Charters and Sarah O'Toole. appointed as Joint Administrators on 30 March 2020. The Joint Administrators
act as agents of CTL and without personal liability. Chris Laverty, Andrew Charfers and Sarah O'Toole are authorised
by the IPA to act as insolvency practitioners.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharnton UX LLP is a imited lability parinership registered in England and Wales. No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available fom owr registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authorty. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton

Intenational Lid {GTIL). GTIL and the member firns are not a workiwide parinership. Setvices are deliverad by the member firms.

GTIL andits mammber firms afe hot agents of, and do not obligats, one ancther and are not kable for one anothar's acts or omissions.

Alist of personnal permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appoiniments as insalvency practifioners and of their respactive authorising

bodies may be inspectad 4t the above address Pieasa see grantthornton.co.uk for further details



° Grant Thornton

Caversham Finance Limited
and Caversham Trading
Limited — both in
Administration (the
Companies)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appointed in High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Case
number 2044 and 20486 of 2020, respectively

Prepared by:

Contact details:

Chris Laverty, Joint Administrator

Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact CMU@uk.gt.com

If your query relates to your BrightHouse
agreement, or if you have made a
complaint, or believe you have grounds to
make a complaint, arising out of your
current or past agreements you should
contact BrightHouse customer services on
0800 526 069 or at
customerenquiries@brighthouse.co.uk

Commercial in confidence

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



Definitions

Commercial in confidence

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Administration(s)

The administration of the Company / the Companies

Joint
Administrators/Administrators/our/us/we

Chris Laverty, Trevor O'Sullivan and Helen Dale acting as Joint
Administrators of CFL and Chris Laverty, Sarah O'Tocle and Andrew
Charters acting as Joint Administrators of CTL

CFL Caversham Finance Limited
CIL Caversham Insurance Limited
CTL Cavergsham Trading Limited

the Company / Companies

Caversham Finance Limited and Caversham Trading Limited — both in
administration, company numbers 007855822 (CFL} and 05396147 (CTL)
and whose registered address is 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3EB (trading as BrightHouse)

CMC Claims managernent company, a company of other organisation offering
claims management services to Redress Creditors

Court The Courts of England and Wales

Creditors Preferential and unsecured creditors (including Redress Creditors)

CWVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

DISP Dispute Resoclution: Complaints sourcebook, part of the FCA Handbook

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FCA Handbock

The handbook published by the FCA which sets out the rules and
guidance made by the FCA under the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000

FOS Financial Ombudsman Service

GLAS Glas Trustees Limited

Gross Loan Book The value of outstanding loans, before provisions for bad or doubtful debts
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HCST Lending

High cost, short term lending

Insoivency Rules

The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

Loan Book

The RTO and Cash lending book

L&E

Logistics and Engineering

Prescribed Part

The part of the proceeds which must be set aside from floating charge
assets as described in section 7.3 below

Redress Claim

A redress claim that a customer (current or former} has, or may have,
against CFL

Redress Creditors

Customers (current and former) of the CFL (trading as BrightHouse) who
were sold an unaffordable loan and are due redress

RTO Rent to Own
The Board The Board of directors of the Companies
VAT Value added tax




Commercial in confidence

1 Executive summary

» Chris Laverty, Trevor O'Sullivan and Helen Dale of Grant Thornton UK LLP were appointed as
Administrators of Caversham Finance Limited on 30 March 2020 by order of the Court. CFL trades
as BrightHouse and provided rent-to-own and cash lending services to the UK consumer market.

» Chris Laverty, Andrew Charters and Sarah O'Toole of Grant Thornton UK LLP were appointed as
Administrators of Caversham Trading Limited on 30 March 2020 by order of the Court. CTL
operates a logistics and engineering business supperting servicing, warranty and insurance claims
of BrightHouse rent-to-own customers in the UK

+ The Administraters are submitting their proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations. This report contains the
infarmation required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018.

« The objective of the administrations will be to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up or in the alternative, realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

s The key workstreams for the administration processes will be:

CFL
o maximising the value of the Loan Book collections
o the stabilisation and preservation of the business’ infrastructure {predominantly T and
employees) to support the collection of the Loan Beok
o maximising the value of the assets, by explering a sale of the business and assets,
where appropriate, while continuing with collections of the Loan Book
o undertaking an orderly wind down of the activities of CFL's operation in line with asset
realisations
CTL

o  stabilising the L&E business with a view to it continuing to provide servicing and
support to the CFL RTO book
o exploring a sale or outsourcing of the L&E business
o undertaking an orderly wind down of the activities of the Company
« The Administrators will achieve this by: .
o preservation of the Companies' infrastructure to support continued loan collections,
continued placements and a loan book sale, should it be deemed appropriate
o retention of staff to help achieve the Administrators’ objectives
o working with regulators to ensure the processes benefit from their input
+ ltis anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available after payment to the secured and
preferential creditors, to allow for a dividend to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part
+« Secured and floating charge creditors will not be paid in full
¢ Whilst the directors’ statement of affairs notes that funds will be available to both Companies’
unsecured creditors by way of prescribed part dividend, the likely quantum is unknown at this stage
as, for CFL, they have not estimated the liability associated with the CFL's Redress Creditors. In
addition, the directors’ statement of affairs does not account for the costs of the administration
processes
The administrations are currently due to end on 28 March 2021
It is anticipated that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the Companies




Commercial in confidence

i

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator

22 May 2020

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.
Fraudsters may contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a
dividend / to enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such
a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

Commercial in confidence

Background to the
appointment of the
administrators

Background

Caversham Finance Limited trading as BrightHouse {CFL) was incorporated on 24 December 1963 and
is the main trading entity in the BrightHouse group. Caversham Trading Limited {CTL)} was incorporated
on 17 March 2005 and is the only other English trading entity within the BrightHouse Group.

At the time of the appointment of Administrators the Group structure can be summarised as follows:

Sharehokders

BrightHouse Top Co Ltd
Jersey

Brlghtﬂouse Mid Co Ltd

BrightHouse Fin Go Ltd

UK
BrightHouse Holdings Lid
UK

.l
;0%

H ' ] . Crary George's Lid
H ' ! {Dormant)

' I

L} N |

1

h

]

h

Mata) Ltd
{Closed)




2.2

2.3

Commercial in confidence

Caversham Finance Limited

CFL is primarily a rent-to-own (RTO) business. It employed ¢.1,700 employees, operating from ¢.250
retail store locations nationwide, a head office in North Londen and a customer relations centre (CRC) in
Birmingham. CFL had reported revenue in its audited accounts of £270 million (2019) and £280m
(2018). RTO gave customers access to household goods {e.g. white goods, television and audio, mobile
phones, furniture etc.) with insurance and after sales service options available. The majority of RTO and
cash lending products allowed customers to make weekly payments {typically over a 1-2 year contract
length) using both remote and in-store payment channels to meet the capital, interest, insurance and/or
warranty (if applicable) portions of their agreement. The representative APR offered at the time of
appointment in the RTO agreements was 59.9% with the actual rate offered to individual customers in
the range of 42% - 69.9% based upon the customer's individual credit score, the product taken and the
length of the agreement. The RTO agreements constitute “regulated consumer hire purchase
agreements”, regulated by the FCA.

RTO agreements taken out prior to 27 April 2015 included a package of servicing and maintenance
benefits within the retail price. From 27 April 2015, product and warranty protection were offered as
separate opticnal cover sold under the name “BrightCare”. Customers must have insurance cover in
place (for loss through accidental damage, fire and theft) before entering into an agreement, whether
through their own provider or through CFL’s insurance subsidiary, explained below.

During 2019, CFL expanded its business to provide cash loans. It tested this product with those
customers with a higher credit rating. The loans were over a fixed 18-month period, for an amount of up
to £1,000 with an APR of 149%.

CFL conducted its operations from ¢.240 stores located throughout the United Kingdom (excluding
Northern Ireland), supported by a contact centre in Birmingham.

At the date of the Administration appeointment there were 381,582 active RTO agreements, 139,797
active RTO customers, 16,824 active RTO and loan customers, 18,923 active loan agreements and
2,102 active loan customers.

Caversham Trading Limited

CTL is a service provider to CFL. Its primary business is logistics and engineering (L&E). CTL generates
no revenue, other than recharges to CFL, and CFL meets all of its liabilities to third parties, such as
employees, landlords and suppliers through intercompany payments. It is therefore wholly dependent on
CFL for support. .

CTL provides services that support the CFL RTO Book. It employed ¢.500 employees operating
primarily from the naticnal distribution and service centre in Manchester, in addition to 10 local
distribution centres nationwide. CTL had reported revenue in its audited accounts of £46 million (2019)
and £53 million (2018).

The L&E services provided by CTL are split as follows:
{a) Logistics: headquartered in Manchester, with 10 smaller sites around the UK; and

{b} Engineering: this function delivers the requirements of the warranty (BrightCare) and insurance
products. This includes field engineers fixing products in customers’ homes and a specialist engineering
team in Manchester repairing customer products where these cannot be undertaken in the customer's
home. In addition, the Manchester engineering team previously refurbished returned products for
resale, however, this activity has now ceased.




2.4

2.5

Commercial in confidence

Caversham Insurance Limited — Insurance subsidiary

The insurance subsidiary, CIL, is a private limited company incorporated in Gibraltar, with a branch
authorisation to carry out services in the UK. It is not the subject of any insolvency process. CIL is, and
is expected to remain, solvent.

CIL underwrites the insurance policies sold with the RTO product as noted above. CFL collects the
premiurm on behalf of CIL and takes commission on the insurance sales. The contractual arrangements
in place with CIL require CFL to meet CiL’s repair and product replacement obligations to policyholders.
CFL outsources these services to CTL.

Factors leading to financial distress

As a result of the factors explained below, namely the trading and regulatory environment, CFL and
therefore CTL had a very significarnit deterioration in its financial positicn.

CFL
Redress Scheme/Affordability claims

On 24 October 2017, a consumer redress scheme was agreed between CFL and the FCA (the 2017
Redress Scheme). Pursuant to the 2017 Redress Scheme, CFL identified customers that may have
been treated unfairly where its processes fell short of FCA expectations. The FCA confirmed in
December 2018 that CFL had successfully completed the 2017 Redress Scheme during which is made
£14.8 millien in redress payments covering; (i) first week refunds owed to customers where there was a
cancellation within the cooling-off period or before delivery; and (i) payments where a customer's
circumstances had not been properly assessed in determining the affordability of the loan. This work
had materially impacted the business, both commercially and operationally,

Notwithstanding the fact that the 2017 Redress Scheme completed in December 2018, CFL has
continued 1o receive large velumes of affordability claims from customers. These were submitted
predominantly by claims management companies on behalf of customers. CFL was required to
investigate each claim and, if it could not be shown that the correct procedures had been followed,
reimburse all interest and charges which had been incurred by the customer since the date the loan was
issued, along with interest at the statutory rate of 8%. In addition, many customers referred their
complaints to the FOS, which resulted in additicnal costs for CFL.

The level of redress claims from customers put severe pressure on CFL's cashflow. During 2019, there
were a number of adverse initial decisions made by the Financial Ombudsman Service in favour of
customers which called into question CFL's redress claims assessment policies and caused material
uncertainty as to CFL’s potential redress liabilities.

CFL agreed to cease to apply any time barring in respect of claims from customers. This meant that
CFL was required to consider claims relating to agreements entered into with customers at any point
since the FOS obtained jurisdiction in respect of consumer credit complaints on 6 April 2007. This
further increased the uncertainty as to CFL's potential redress liabilities, given the materially increased
potential population of claimants.

Adverse publicity on 28 February 2020 about the solvency of the BrightHouse Group also led to a spike
in affordability complaints. As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, there were approximately
6,650 claims with CFL, and 2,056 cases with the FOS.

These affordability claims have put significant pressure on the liquidity of CFL, given the quantum of
redress, and the operational costs of managing and handling claims. This uncertainty, combined with
the fact that there is no limitation on claims, meant that CFL could not continue trading.




Commercial in confidence

2,000 4
1,800 1
1,600 1
1,400 -
1,200 ~
1,000 -

Volume of claims per manth

M B oo

[ B e O

oo oo
L

(=)

Jan-19 Mar-19 May-19 JuH19 Sep-18 Nov-19 Jan-20 Mar-20

— Affordabifity claims

Regulatory change

The 2018/18 financial year was a challenging trading environment for the retail industry. The consumer
credit industry also had to adapt to the FCA's High-cost Credit Review which was finalised on 5 March
2019. For RTO, this included a ban on the sale of extended warranties at the point of sale in February
2019 and a Price Cap and Price Benchmarking from 1 April 2019 for all new products and from 1 July
2019 for existing products, putting further financial strain, and eroding margins for CFL.

Lenders and crediter pressure

As a result of uncertainty, the lenders of a revolving credit facility {Greensill) reduced the amount
available under the Credit Facility. In addition, negative press coverage on 28 February 2020 in relation
to the solvency of the BrightHouse Group led to suppliers requiring payments in advance or on account,
and customer collections paid through third parties withheld from the business to protect the third party
from its potential exposure to customers.

COVID-19

In line with numerous other businesses across the UK and globally, the impact of COVID-19 is yet to be
fully understood, hut in the weeks leading up to the Administration appeintment had a significant
negative impact on revenues and cash collections in respect of the Loan Bock, and led to the closure of
all stores on 25 March 2020,

CTL

Given CTL is wholly dependent on funding from CFL, as noted above, any decline or failure of CFL
directly impacts CTL's viability.

The impacts to the financial perfformance of CFL outlined above ultimately reduced the size of its Loan
Book and meant that CTL had over capacity.

CTL explored an accelerated process to seek a potential outsourcing arrangement or sale of all or part
of its L&E business to reduce operating costs. A sale was not achievable in the time that was available.




2.6

Commercial in confidence

Strategic and Restructuring options

To address the trading and regulatory challenges above, the directors of CFL and CTL took a number of
steps prior to the Administration appointment including:

+ a strategic review of the CFL business tc reduce its reliance on the RTO business

+ rationalisation of the store portfolios, reducing occupancy costs through closures, relocations and
negotiated rent reductions

+ an accelerated process to seek a potential outsourcing arrangement or sale of all or part of its L&E
business to seek to reduce operating costs

+ third-party investment, in respect of using the BrightHouse store network as a route to market for
other businesses and products

s a significant cost reduction programme since the start of December 2019

CFL and CTL directors also explored a number of restructuring options, including but not limited to: (a) a
potential scheme of arrangement to compromise and apply a time limit on redress liabilities and
compromise the secured creditors to reduce the guantum outstanding; and (b) a potential restructuring
of the business involving a transfer of the platform supporting the Loan Book to a wholly-owned
subsidiary of CFL, which would then seek third party investment for new lending. It was, however, not
possible to achieve any of these aptions.

The Companies were unable to obtain additional cash funding to allow more time for implementation of
a scheme or other solvent alternatives. Without the redress liabilities being compromised or met by a
third party, it was not viable for CFL (and therefore CTL) to continue trading.

Consequently, at board meetings on 26 March 2020, the boards of CFL and CTL resolved that they no
longer had a reasonable prospect of avoiding insclvent administration or liquidation.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Commercial in confidence

The Administrators’
appointments

Initial introduction to the Companies

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s {the Firm) Financial Services Restructuring and Insclvency team were
instructed by CFL in December 2019 by the Board of directors with a view to assisting CFL prepare its
wind down plan for submission to the FCA. During the course of this work the scope of the Firm’'s work
expanded to include contingency planning for a possible insolvency. Advice was provided under two
letters of engagement dated 23 December 2019 and 20 January 2020.

Prior to this the Firm's Business Risk Services team had been engaged by CFL and its subsidiaries (the
Group) under the terms of letters of engagement dated 20 October 2013 and 27 September 2017.

In addition, the Firm’s Financial Services regulatory team has provided services to the Companies,

Other than the roles detailed above, the administrators are not aware of any other professional
relationships with either the Group or any of its directors.

The Administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appeintment, having regard
to their licensing bodies' ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances preventing
them being administrators of CFL or CTL. The Firm obtained written confirmation from the directors of
CFL and CTL that they did not consider that there would be either any conflicts of interest nor any
independence issues arising from the Firm’s prior roles. We set out at Appendix E a detailed summary
of the matters considered and conclusions reached in relation to the Firm'’s previous relationship with
the Companies.

Appointment of Administrators

As indicated above, in light of the Companies’ financial difficulties, having considered all the options, the
Board concluded that the best option was for the Companies to be placed into administration.

Additionally, on 24 March 2020 pursuant to Section 382A of the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000 consent was also sought from the FCA in relation to the Companies’ proposed Administrators.

Upon consent being received from the FCA as required, the Board made an application to court for the
appointment of Administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986. The Court hearing took place on 30 March 2020 and the Administration Order was effective from
that date.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
« Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

= Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this instance, as CFL had ceased new lending prior to the Administrators’ appointment and had an
unquantified liability to Redress Creditors it was not possible to achieve the first objective.




Commercial in confidence

The second objective (and if not passible the third objective) will be pursued for both CFL and CTL
through collection of the outstanding loan book and orderly wind down of operations.




4.1

4.2

Commercial in confidence

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administrations

Objective of the administrations

As indicated above, the Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the Administrators conducting an orderly wind down of the businesses
as the loan book is collected in. The operations and systems of the businesses will continue to be
maintained for as long as they believe it appropriate in attempting a more advantageous realisation of
assets.

For clarification, if there is a sale of the Loan Book, it is not envisaged that any purchaser will assume
any of the existing liabilities (including Redress Claims) of CFL except to the extent that by law they are
compelled to do so.

Exit route

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
Administrators will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. For an explanation of the prescribed part see paragraph 7.3 below. The Administraticns
could require an extension beyond the initial pericd of one year for this purpose. When all funds have
been realised and distributed, the Administrations will end by the Administrators filing notices to dissolve
the Companies. The Administrators will nevertheless be empowered tc present a petition for the winding
up of the Companies if circumstances require.

If the Companies are placed into CVL, it is proposed that the Administrators in office at that date wilt be
appointed liquidators, any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more of the liquidators.
However, crediters may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to that effect is
received before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

Commercial in confidence

The assets and liabilities
of the Companies

Statement of Affairs

On 3 April 2020 the directors of the Companies were issued with notices requiring them to provide a
statement of affairs for each company to the Administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets
and liabilities of the Companies as at the date of appointment of the administrators.

The directors have prepared statement of affairs’ which are attached at Appendix D.

The content of the statement of affairs is further discussed in the asset and liabilities section of this
report.

11



6.1

Commercial in confidence

Conduct of the
administrations

Strategy

We consider that the best strategy for the administrations is the orderly wind down of the businesses.
This will be achieved by retaining key systems and staff to support collection and realisation of CFL’s
main asset, the Loan Book. Given the longer-term nature of the Loan Book, the initial strategy is to
collect the Loan book whilst the Administrators investigate the cpportunity for a sale of the business and
assets, and any other assets of CFL and CTL. The Administrators have kept the FCA updated of this
strategy and developments thereon.

No new RTO or cash lending will take place following the Administrators’ appointment.

Cash balances held at the date of appointment have been transferred to the accounts held by the
Administrators. The other assets of the Companies namely stock, office equipment and VAT debtors will
be realised during the period of the administration.

Business operations during wind down of operations

To achieve the orderly realisation of the RTC and cash loan book it has been necessary to continue to
operate certain aspects of the Companies on a rationalised basis. This is necessary to facilitate
repayment of RTO and cash loan agreements, protect customer data and to enable the Companies to
continue to respond to other queries arising from customers. it will also allow the Administrators to
moeniter collections and respond to servicing, warranty and insurance claims.

Therefore, we have arranged for the continuation of services across all aspects of the Companies’
activities, including where necessary settling arrears or making ‘ransom’ payments to secure essential
services. The requirement for all services is under frequent review and a plan for the wind down of
infrastructure, including IT services, is being implemented as appropriate.

Employees

At the date of the administrations, across both entities there was a total of 2,199 employees. Following
the appointments, employees were either retained, furloughed or made redundant, as explained below.

CFL

s CFL consists of 3 main departments, Retail, Head Office and the Customer Resclution Centre
« At appointment 1,713 people were employed in the business

CL1. - Emplovee position as at 30-NMar-20

Reail 270 325 759 1,354

Head Ofice 121 2 66 189
CRC 138 - 32 170

Total 529 327 857 1713

12



Commercial in confidence

+ Upon the conclusion of day one of the appointment CFL retained 856 employees (including those
placed on furough}, with 857 employees being made redundant

+ Since then the Administrators have not undertaken any further redundancies, however, we have
actively engaged in bringing furlough staff from Retail back into the business where capacity
allowed. This has been managed by enabling remote working capabilities to allow retail employees
to engage with customers

» Note that some employees have resigned from their roles in the post-appointment period and these
have been included within the redundant summary

CTL

* CTL consists of ten local distribution centres and one national distribution centre which makes up
the logistic and engineering business
« Atthe date of appointment there were 486 employees

17, - Emplovee position as at 30-Nar-20

Relain Furlough Redundant
L&E 231 20 54 486
Total 231 201 54 486
Trading

Intercompany arrangements

As indicated above, CFL and CTL are interconnected, therefore, it has been necessary for the
Administrators to continue the Service Level Agreement between the two companies.

CFL

Following appointment, the Administrators have focused on ensuring that customer outcomes for the
Loan Book are maintained with seamless operation of the remote payment channels. Given the
COVID-189 impact in the weeks before appointment and the nationwide retail store closure on

25 March 2020, the key focus of the Administrators has been to ensure the continued operaticnal
capability of remote employees including their IT systems and areas of focus to maximise customer
engagement. Remote payment channels have been kept fully operational and expanded to offer
customers additional payment options not available pre-appointment.

In addition, trading has required:

+ Developing targeted and timely communication campaigns with customers, both direct and through
website FAQs, text message, email and post to ensure clarity of messaging

+  Menitoring and reviewing commitment and forbearance processes to address regulatory
developments and the COVID-18 Government guidelines

+« Engaging with key suppliers to ensure continued supply, particularly in respect of IT and cutsourced
collections

« Continuing the implementation of remote working capability for employees across the customer
relations centre, retail and head office employees

+ Liaising with all landlords in respect of ongoing property requirements

« Engaging with employees

CTL

Following appointment, the Administrators focused on stabilising the cperations of the L&E business
and ensuring that supplies of critical services were maintained. The CTL Administrators have worked
with CFL to ensure continued servicing of the RTO book where possible given the COVID-19
restrictions.

13



6.2

Commercial in confidence

A number of the key trading workstreamns are explained below:

« Vehicles - An assessment was made of the size and nature of the Company's fleet of commercial
vehicles in order to match more appropriately to the volume and nature of the work that will be
undertaken in the administration

+ Vehicle operator's licence - Legal advice has been obtained to ascertain the Administrators’
options relating to the vehicle operators' licence (required to operate 7.5t vehicles)

* Field engineering - Prior fo our appointment, and, considering the on-going COVID-19 restrictions,
the Company took the decision to stop allowing field engineers to undertake repairs inside customer
homes. Since the appointment, this decision has been under review with consideration being given
to the need to ensure that customers have access to essential household products during these
challenging times. Where possible CTL has provided “leaner” items to customers to ensure
continued access to essential products. This need has been balanced against our prigrity to ensure
that all colleagues are able to cperate in a safe working environment. Following detailed risk
assessments, the decision has been taken to recommence a reduced level of field engineering
services from 6 May 2020 with new policies and procedures in place to ensure the safety of
customers and colleagues. Where a field engineering visit is not possible, CTL is continuing to
provide remote engineering support by phone aleng with doorstep product collection and delivery
where possible

* NDC property - The lease for the NDC site expires on 20 July 2020 with no possibility of an
extension. In conjunction with the Group's head of property, the Administrators are exploring
options for alternative sites and planning for a significant downsize in warehouse capacity

« Forecast volumes and stock - Whilst the stock held at the Company's warehouse is the property
of CFL, CTL's strategy to service CFL's warranty and insurance claims is key to establishing the
cost-effective use of stock. As such, the Administrators of both CFL and CTL are:

o forecasting claims volumes expected during run-off of the CFL RTC book

o  establishing the level of stock (owned by CFL) required for the fulfilment of forecast
claims

¢ in conjunction with CFL, liaising with agents to realise excess stock in the retail
network

Approach to interested parties

Identification of interested parties

As part of the administrations we are exploring the potential for a sale of all or some of the assets of the
businesses. Following the announcement of the Administrations a significant number of inbound
approaches were received through a number of channels. Based on the Administrators’ knowledge of
the market, a number of additional parties have been approached through a network of contacts,
including a number of parties with whom the directors held discussions prior to the appointment of the
Administrators. These approaches brought the total number of interested parties to ¢.50 for CFL and
eight for CTL.

In respect of CFL, through a series of qualifying calls with interested parties, the Administrators have
narrowed their focus to a short list of interested parties whom they believe have a credible interest in
either all, or a large portion, of the assets of the business. The Administrators have retained a further list
of parties who are interested in specific assets of the business (e.g. physical stock or the cash lending
portfolio) with whom discussions can restart at a later date if and when appropriate.

In respect of CTL, we have liaised with pre-appointment advisors and undertaken a number of initial
calls with interested parties. This has resulted in a list of parties with whom discussions remain on-

going.

14



6.3

6.4

Commercial in confidence

Asset sale process to date

CFL

Following the signing of NDAs, the Administrators issued the interested parties on the priority list with a
process letter on 25 April 2020. This letter set out the timetable to receive an indicative offer for some or
all of the assets of the business and a summary of the detail required to be included within their offer.
The Administrators requested that these indicative offers be submitted no later than the week of

11 May 2020.

In order for the priority list of interested parties to make an informed judgement and submit a credible
indicative offer, the Administrators issued an initial briefing pack to each party on 28 April 2020, This
initial briefing pack provided an overview of the business including details of the objectives of the
Administrators, the current trading environment of the business (including the initial impact of
COVID-19) and overviews of the group structure, staffing levels, property estate, IT infrastructure,
collections platform and lending portfolics.

The Administrators will assess offers received and, based on the number, value and structure of offers
received, establish a detailed framework for the process to progress interest in a sale of the businesses
assets. At present the Administrators are working to prepare a more detailed suite of information to
make available to those parties who submit an acceptable indicative offer, which will allow them to
undertake a period of detailed due diligence.

CTL

We continue to explore the possibility of selling all or part of the L&E business and are actively engaged
with a number of parties following the signing of NDAs. Information has been issued to these parties in
order that they can provide an indication of their proposals.

Upon receipt of offers, the Administrators will make an assessment as to whether any of the offers

" ({individually or in combination) represent a better financial outcome than continuing to operate the

services in the current manner. This decision will also take account of the level of future service that will
be provided to ensure customers are not impacted.

Realisation of assets

t.oan Book

The most valuable asset of CFL is the Loan Book (both RTC and cash lending), the continued collection
of which is supported by the ongoing CTL warranty and insurance servicing business.

The value of the Loan Book is the aggregate net amount of remaining payments due under the RTO
agreements and cash lending agreements with customers through the term of the relevant contracts,
discounted to reflect that not all outstanding amounts will be paid in full and some contracts will be
terminated prior to maturity for example through early settlement, return of the items or write off,

These payments include, in addition to the payments towards the retail price of the product (for RTO
agreements), interest, payments on the purchase of BrightHouse insurance and warranty products
{BrightCare).

Historically, the primary means for customers to repay their loans was through remote payment
channels {e.g. online, by phone or text, through continuous card authority etc) and weekly cash or card
payments in BrightHouse stores. CFL has been transitioning customers onto remote pay options, such
as continuous payment authorities from other accounts (which represents approximately one third of
payments) and introduced PayPoint prior to the Administrators appointment (which is a facility whereby
customers can make cash payments at third party shops). Prior to COVID-19, approximately 65% of
payments were received remotely. Following the closure of all retail stores as a result of COVID-19, CFL
collects all payments remotely, with the only physical payment option being through PayPoint,

15



Commercial in confidence

In addition to customer contracts terminating prior to or at maturity for the reasons outlined above, CFL
may also not recover in full as it offers forbearance options for customers experiencing financial
difficulties, including as a result of COVID-18. Once contact with a customer is established, the agent
will discuss all of these with the customer in order to arrive at an affordable and sustainable solution.
This may encompass a reduced payment plan or a commitment to pay at a later date.

Pre-appointment collections impact

There was a significant decline in the performance of collections which had already materialised prior to
the administration appointment, starting two weeks prior to appointment in the week commencing

16 March, due to the impact of COVID-19 and the nationwide retail store closures on 24 March 2020.
This resulted in;

- weekly receipts decreasing by ¢.£1.0 million (24.8%) to £3.0 million
- customer arrears increased from 10% to 28% of the Loan book

- dues-to-cash % (the average cash recovery from a customer agreement net dues) decreased
from 90% to 71%.

Post-appolntment impact on collections, arrears and commitments
16-Mar  23-Mar  30-Mar  06-Apr  13-Apr  20-Apr  27-Apr  (04-May

51 1 2 3 4 5 6
Collections - £'k i
Actual 3,647 3,023! 2,593 2,627 2,464 2,637 2,815 2,498
Loan book value - £'m :
Up to date 187 153 127 121 114 11 108 104
Arrears or commitments 54 84 107 110 114 115 115 116
Total Loan book value 241 237 234 231 229 226 223 221
As a % of lotal - % :
Up to date 78% 64%3' 54% 52% 50% 49% 48% 47%
Arrears or cemmitments 22% 35%3 46% 48% 50% 51% 52% 53%

Arrears — As a result of COVID-18 and the initial news of the Administration appointment arrears
increased materially to 38% cf the book. Following the Administrators appointment, we have worked to
reduce arrears to 27% as at the time of writing this report. This is a direct result of the continued and
targeted customer engagement initiatives post-appointment.

Commitments — Commitments relate to customers making a promise to pay by a certain date or
entering into a short period of breathing space in which they make no payments. The volume of
commitments both businesses as usual and COVID-18 related have increased to 25% of the book as
against 5 to 10% pre-COVID. This will be an area of focus of the Administration to increase engagement
with arrears customers through commitments, where necessary, and to then help customers return from
commitments into collections.

Collections — collections performance, has been eroded by COVID-19 both pre and post appointment.
Notwithstanding this, the Administrators are working to stabilise recoveries with week-on-week
improvements in collection metrics, a direct consequence from targeted actions on cutbound dialling to
customers, improved payment methods and improved capacity in the customer relation centre and
amongst remote retail employees to make outbound calls.

In order to recover arrears, the Administrators will continue to implement a number of strategies
including incentives, partial payment capability and commitment management.

COVID-19

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic and, where customers have communicated with the CFL that
they are in difficulty as a result of COVID-18, CFL has:

+ stopped late fees and any additional fees or charges

16



6.5

Commercial in confidence

+ extended the range of forbearance options provided, including applied a 28-day breathing space for
customers impacted by COVID-19

= provided insurance and extended warranty cover without premium income during the 28 day
breathing space

+ agreed many new payment options

* increased flexibility to change the loan and/or reschedule payments, including week tc week
changes

Additional assets

Fixed Assets

The balance on the statement of affairs is made up of fixtures and fittings, office equipment and
computer equipment. This is typically scld at a significant discount to net book value due to limited
market appetite for such assets,

There could be some value within computer equipment, although to ensure that this equipment is
saleable and no confidential information is available, data cleansing will need to take place. This
process will likely impact any sale value,

Properly Leases
All retail stores were closed prior to the Administrators appeintment.

CFL is a leaseholder of 83 trading BrightHouse stores with the remaining 157 leases being held in
CTL's name. It is not considered that there is any value to the retail leases, particularly in the COVID-19
circumstances and the Administrators are working to surrender the leases to the landlords. The
Administrators are in discussions with the various landlords about the terms by which the Administrators
will use the properties. The lease for the national distribution centre in Manchester expires in July and
the Administrators are taking steps to relocate the business to new, lower cost, premises.

Investments in subsidiaries

CIL is a 100% subsidiary of CFL, as explained above providing the insurance products scld through
CFL. Following the winding down of the RTO book, CIL will cease to write cover and will be solvently
wound down. Any surplus funds in CIL will be distributed to CFL upon completion of the wind down
process.

Stock
Stock comprises of new and quality refurbished stock, all of which is owned by CFL. Stock will either:

+ be sold as excess stock via agents;
¢ used to satisfy warranty and insurance claims; or
+ if of low resale value, used for parts or scrapped

VAT
The Administrators are working with their tax advisors to facilitate the ongoing recovery of VAT assets

Prior to insolvency, the Companies accounted for VAT on new agreements at the outset of the contract
to the full value of goods supplied to customers. To the extent that customers subsequently default on
their capital payments under these agreements and/or these agreements are terminated, a VAT
adjustment is possible. The administrators are working to quantify, secure and recover this VAT from
HMRC.

17



6.6

Commercial in confidence

There is potentially a separate VAT claim relating to the operation of the Companies partial exemption
method. A partial exemption method is the mandatory calculation a company uses to determine VAT
recovery where it generates both exempt and standard rated income. This potential asset will be
considered in the wider context of ongoing negotiations with HMRC regarding the operation of the
company's partial exemption method.

Cash at bank

For CFL a sum of £8.22 million is noted in the directors’ statement of affairs as cash at bank. A sum of
£6.89 million has been transferred to the Administrators account to date and further analysis is being
conducted on the balance to ensure it is realised for the benefit of the estate.

CTL held a sum of £1.69 million cash at bank on appointment which has also been transferred to the
Administrators’ account.

Cash in the store network prior to the COVID-19 lockdown was minimal.

Receipts and payments accounts

Our receipts and payment accounts covering the period 30 March 2020 to 8 May 2020 are attached at
Appendix A.

18



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Commercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditors

GLAS Trustees Limited (GLAS), as Security Trustees for Greensill and the Bondholders, have fixed and
floating charges and guarantees across CFL and CTL granted on 2 February 2018.

Greensill has a first ranking claim over the Bondholders. At the date of the administration the balance
due secured by Greensill and the Bondholders was ¢.£30 million and ¢.£134 million, respectively. The
Administrators’ legal advisor, Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, was engaged in order to advise on
the validity of the security and have confirmed that the security is valid.

To date no distributions have been made to the secured creditors under their security. There is likely to
be a shortfall to the Bondholders as second ranking secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

As indicated previcusly the Administrators have retained a number of employees to assist with the
administration. The total preferential liability is not yet known.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is set aside from the
floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The prescribed
part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of
net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

For both companies, whilst the directors’ statement of affairs does not include details of the prescribed
part, the net property available is estimated to be at the maximum limit resulting in a prescribed part of
£600,000 for each company.

In the case of CFL only, the Administrators are in the process of considering whether the costs of a
prescribed part distribution, given both the volume and complexity of affordability ctaims, would exceed
the funds available for distribution. If this is the case the Administrators will likely apply to the Court to
disapply the prescribed part.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

CFL

The statement of affairs for CFL details unsecured creditors totalling £118 million, albeit this includes the
total shortfall to the bond holders. Excluding the shortfall sum there are 185 supplier creditors with total
estimated claims of ¢.£2 million and consumer claims to the value of ¢.£3 million. In addition, this dees
not include any future redress claims from CFL customers.

1%



Commercial in confidence

CTL

The statement of affairs for CTL details unsecured creditors totalling £23.8 million, which also includes
the total shortfall to the bondholders. Excluding the shortfall sum there are 281 supplier creditors with
total estimated claims of ¢.£1.8 million.

Redress Creditors - CFL

Redress Claims comprise current and former customers who believe that they were sold an
unaffordable RTO or cash loan{s) by CFL. As a result, these custemers may be due a refund of the
interest and fees paid on those loans, plus compensatory interest at 8% from the date of the loan.

As indicated earlier in this report, the volume of redress complaints has been increasing since 2017,
particularly due to increased activity of CMCs. At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, CFL had
¢.8,706 complaints yet to be assessed in relation to redress claims. These claims consist of complaints
received directly from customers and CMCs on behalf of customers. Since our appointment, CFL has
continued to receive and acknowledge redress complaints of ¢.1,014 bringing the total to ¢.9,720,
Included in these are ¢.2,056 complaints that were being handled by the FOS which have subsequently
been handed back to the Administrators.

Any redress complaints will rank as unsecured claims in the administration.

In addition, as at the date of appointment, there were a significant number of upheld Redress Claims
that will now rank as unsecured claims in the administration. It is understood that there are ¢.1,269
complaints in this category.

As indicated in the directors’ statement of affairs it is estimated that the secured creditors will not be

paid in full and therefore it is not expected that there will be funds available for unsecured creditors other
than by way of the prescribed part, which, as explained above, the payment of the prescribed part will
likely outweigh any distribution available.

At this time the Administrators are unable to forecast the likely volume of redress creditors and the total
estimated value of these claims, albeit it is expected that Redress creditors will ultimately contribute a
significant number of the unsecured creditors in the estate to the extent that if any sum is set aside by
virtue of the prescribed part, it will be heavily diluted.

Dividend to unsecured creditors

As indicated above, the net property available to unsecured creditors is estmated to be at the maximum
limit resulting in a prescribed part of £600,000 for each company. However, in the case of CFL only, the
Administrators are in the process of considering whether the costs of a prescribed part distribution,
given both the volume and complexity of affordability claims, would outweigh the funds to distribute.

20



8.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointments as Administrators, as required by the Company directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Companies’ business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three

years).

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Companies,

their dealings or conduct which may assist us.

21



9.1

Commercial in confidence

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Overview

As indicated previously in this report, the Administrators think that the Companies have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A(2)(a) of the Insclvency Act 1986 (the “prescribed part” to be carved out of money which would
otherwise be payable to the holder of a floating charge).

A consequence of this statement is that rule 18.18(4) of the Rules provides that the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration shall be fixed, if, as in this case, there is no creditors committee, by (a} the
consent of each of the secured creditors; or {b) if the Administrator has made or intends to make a
distribution to preferential creditors (i) the consent of each of the secured creditors, and (i) a decision of
the preferential creditors in a decision procedure.

Although the unsecured creditors are not involved in fixing the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration,
rule 18.16(4) nevertheless requires that where the proposed basis of remuneration is by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration, the Administrators must, prior to the determination of the basis, deliver to the creditors
(a) a fees estimate and (b) details of the expenses which will be or are likely to be incurred.

CFL
Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed.

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the period amounting to £1,204,223 and £50 respectively.
Upon review of the time incurred to date it is anticipated a sum of £136,407 will be written off,

In due course we will seek fee approval from the appropriate creditors. it is anticipated the
Administrators will propose remuneration be fixed on a time ¢ost basis with a fees estimate totalling
£4,193,558 for the pericd to 28 March 2021,

CTL
Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed.

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the pericd amounting to £876,772 and £27 respectively.
Upon review of the time incurred to date it is anticipated a sum of £39,679 will be written off.

In due course we will seek fee approval from the appropriate crediters. It is anticipated the
Administrators will propose remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis with a fees estimate totalling
£1,323,133 for the period to 29 March 2021,

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

22



Commercial in confidence

10Future strategy

10.1 Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in crder to achieve the
purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

CFL

+ collection of the balance of RTC and cash lending books, as far as possible

+ investigating a sale of assets where appropriate

+ working with the company's supplier base to support operations

+ winding down and rationalising the businesses operations as appropriate to meet the needs of the
administration

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ distributing funds to the secured creditors

+ distributing funds to the preferential creditors
finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any post administration liabilities, and

+« complying with statutory and regulatory obligations.

CTL

+ continuing the businesses operations to support CFL and the collection of the RTC lending book as
far as possible

« investigating a sale of assets where appropriate

+« working with the company’s supplier base to support operations

« winding down and rationalising the businesses operations as appropriate to meet the needs of the
administration

« payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

+« agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible

« paying a final distribution to the secured creditors

+ distributing funds to the preferential creditors

» finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and setllement of any post administration liabilities, and

» complying with statutory and regulatory obligations.

10.2 Extension of the administrations

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless itis
extended with the consent of the creditors, or by order of the court,

If it is identified that extensions are required, the Administrators will seek a resolution from the creditors
in our next progress report requesting an extension of up to 12 months.

10.3 Deemed approval

Decisions of the creditors are not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distributions to be made to unsecured crediters, other than by vitue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1886,

23



Commercial in confidence

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Companies request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

10.4 Data protection

Any personal infoermation held by the Companies will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law. Cur
privacy notice on our website {(www grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how
we may use, process and store personal data.

10.5 Future reporting

Our first progress reports will cover the 6 months from our appointments to 29 September 2020, to be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

10.6 Covid-19

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

24



Caversham Finance Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 30 March 2020 to 9 May 2020

Appendix A

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Sales 3,578.70
Worldpay Receipts 13,255,113.91
Advances From Factors 558.37
Computer Hardware 952,108.00 0.00
Rental Assets 56,204,669.00 0.00
Investments 8,500,000.00 0.00
Stock 749,479.00 0.00
Book Debts 9,270,000.00 0.00
VAT Refund 9,064,500.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 8,225,571.00 6,893,222.95
(Other receivables 1,858,220.58
Misc Refunds 73,546.35
22,084,240.86

Payments
Purchases (1) 858,561.563
Professional Fees 5,225.00
Worldpay Charges 85,000.00
Postages 2,435.00
Net Wages 1,522,731.78
Other Payroll Deductions 153,284.84
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 4,805.42
Ransom Payments 110,545.83
Legal Fees (1) 2,340.00
Professional Fees 16,600.00
Stationery & Postage 548.36
Bank Charges 1,050.90
VAT on Purchases 187,315.34
2,950,444.00

Balance - 9 May 2020

19,133,796.86

Made up as follows

RBS Current Account
RBS - Worldpay Receipts
Santander Current Account

120,850.77
15,013,830.42
3.999,106.67

19,133,796.86




Caversham Trading Limited - in administration

Appendix A

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 30 March 2020 to 9 May 2020

Receipts

Computer Hardware
Stock

Cash at Bank

Misc Refunds

Payments

Purchases (1)

Rents

Vehicle Running Costs
Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Ransom Payments
Stationery & Postage
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Balance - 9 May 2020

Made up as follows

RBS Current Account
Santander Current Account

Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)

333.00 0.00
349,490.00 0.00
1,695,111.00 1.693,670.17
9.183.58

1,702,853.75

61,0161
303,224.00
11,500.00
644,918.36
48,227 41
15,000.00
636.76
0.40
71,757.77

1,156.280.89
546,572.86

480.058.22
66,514.64

546,572.86



{soapwwo? 'seg) ‘sjubl) s10lpald 10} usleLLOI

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoije|al

s21e12055E 0] sluswded

YoM N0 u&om::oo.n:m

sesuadxa pue SluBWASINGSIP

sajel Ino ableys Aunoy

polad au} Buunp wea) Jiey} pue SIOJENSILIWPY 8U) AQ SUOP oM
. siseq 99,

§1502 jusuuicdde-aud

'S19A02 )| ‘Alewwns U] {gd|S) 6 9210814
AousA|osu| jo JuswelelS pue (sa|ny ay)) GLOZ Se|ny (sejepn pue pueibug) Aousajosu| 8y} ‘ge6 | 19y ASUBALOSU| 8y jo sjuawannbal sy s uolouniuod Ul pasedsid usaq sey xipusdde sy

2INsOo[2sIp § 99119.Id AQUBAJOSU| JO JUBWRIe}S

S9JEID0SSE I3y} 10 SIOJeI]SIUILPY Sy} 0} sasuadxs pue uoleiaunwal ‘sjuswied

pPa)WIT 8ouUBUI{ WEYSIBAR)

g xipuaddy



$2AIN0SXD pue sisbeuew JuelsISse SIPNPL BAJNJIXT -

siabeuew pue sioloaup 2)RID0SSE Sapnoul Jobeuepy -

S2I0N
- SanIqell pue S)asse
ay) pue OuM B SB SSIUISNG BU} PUBJSISPUN O] o
Sjusiundop
swyuiodde [l maiAa) pINoD wes) sy L ansus o« JUBUAUICdde uo vOd BU) yim
SUOIIRUNWILOD Aiessasau Auy  »
si0sIApe [eba|
BUIAOAU! LONEISIUIWPE ue Jo toedw) pue sysU ay) SUOHEDIUNWILIOD
- L (e J0 1eme 102y 219m JUswaBEUBLL JeY) BINSUS 0]« wswuiodde Jo ushesedald
$88) Auedwes ay) Joy uondo wauguiodde Jo Buiuy ssassy
1E¥'GS Isujebe yo uayum sjso . . )
e e ue Sem ‘310J2JaL] 'Uol_IIS|UILIDE 1Y) pUe paadyoe JuSwWale]s
9zT 12T YN YIN 0 9zT'IIT a4 [10L 39 PNOJ LUOHENSIUILIPE JO SARISGO UB JBUY} WUKUOO O] » SSaUNm Jo uonesedald  «
608'0 WIN VIN 0 608'0 &ov 21BPR0SSY sIDjed)sIuUpe 10 Juawuodde ay) Bumolo) SJUBWIN20P
- o s anunuod o} Alessanau sassacold ayl puesispun o] o Auedwoo ojul indu Bupedaly e
LLL9G YIN YIN 0 11195 8’641 BANDSX]
S Auedwo?y ay; jo uomsod ayy U sabueyo jo 1edwl ay) SJULINI0P
¥6E'201 VIN YN 0 ¥6ECOL 8728} J9BeUBI jopuow pue S53UISNG BU} O) SIGENIEAE SYSL PajeID0SSE sunuiodde uo siasiApe 09} 477
£62'S5 vIN WIN 0 £62'cq §'60  Jopang, Joupey PUB 'suondo au) jualuabeuels Joas U ‘ssasse 0 [eBaj Aueduwiod yum Buisier) =y 0 yoywoy) Jues
predun ysod f eud aeded 3 3 SINOH apelo

uojRAS|UIWpe
J0 aAllPa[qo ue o JUIAABIYDR BY] palaypng ) Moy

predun painou| pue juauipuiodde-aid Aiessassu sem y10m ay) AYpa aUOP RIOM

:mojaq popiaoid aug S)S0D UoRENSIUILIPE-a.Id 8Y) JO S|iEIR(Q
Jusunuiodde sy} 0) Joud paunaui slem sesuadxe ON "mo[aq papiacld ale s1s0d Jusuguiodde-aid syl jo s|iElRQ

"(paunaul Ajlenjoe £59'9/Z3 JO 1810} B WoY) 9ZZ L 223 10 593 meIp 0} [eacidde yees |m siojeqsiuiwpy oy ‘sasusdxa Jexood Jo Jno pue
SIS00 BLUIY SEM SISBQ 93) BY) UDIYM J8pun ‘0Z0Z Yyorel 7 palep (Juawesiby ay)) 1ens| Juawabebus ue yBnaiy) Auedwog ay) Aq pabebua sem 477 YN uojuioy] Juels) uauguiodde o3 Jol4

"sjejsa ay) Woy pled aq pnoys
Asy)) Jayiaym o] se sioppa.d Jo Apoq sjeudoidde ay woy pasnbai si jeaoidde ‘Jybnos s| JuawAed pue Lonensiuiwpe sigjue Auedwon ay) uaym pledun ulewal Asy) Jusixa ay) o] “os Buiop
} 0} MBIA B Ylim ING UONEISIUILIPE PSS Auedwod ay) a10jaq siauoljijoeld ADusalosul payiienb Jauio Jo siojedsiuiwipy Ag peunoul sesuadxs pue paflieyo ses) ale 5)S00 UOHEISILILPE-3lY

$1809 Jusuwuiodde-ald



"ajewnss sas) sy} o} paldde sajel oy} Joj uoloas sajed Jno abieyd Aunoy, ay) ees sseald
"PASUDLILIOD APESIE SABY JBU} SWESIIS }I0M SS0U) LU0 8)ep O} palinoul aw O S|IEep Spnjdul 0S(E 8
1WA J0 13U St elewnss 394 9y |

"1 Z0Z YoJBIN 62 1B paaj0salun ale Jey) swesssyiom Aue 1o peplaoid aq [|1m S1ewISs 984 JAUMNY v Payuapl Agpes) 8q JOUUED ‘S]SOD paje|jal pue ‘swea.)s

yom BuINURU0D JO JUBIXS PUE AiNJEU B 'SUll) SIY} I8 'ING SISO JaUMNy B |IM AJaY) Jeyl uoiepINbl AIBJUN|OA SI0JIP2ID B 0} UOISI@AUOD JO LOIJRISIUIWPE 9] 0} UCISUSIX UE oY) §1 iay)
J11ey) SlBdISHUE AN ‘MO{a] UOIDSS ,BUOP YIOAA, SUI Ul papiacid I 3om By 4O SISAIEUE [EOUSWNG ¥ "OM PSIECIONUE PUB SLOP HIOM BY) JO DAJELIEL B S8PN|OUI OS[E UDIYM 'MOJSq papiasid
aj0e] SIEWIIS3 §33) Y} LI paPNIOUI JS0D PUE BuJl) S} BUEINI(ED Ul ‘UOIIENSIUILIPE B} JO SUIUoW Z| 11l 8y} ssaiBoid o) Aressanau sjedidue em yom ay) op 0} palinbas ag |pw sjediniue
am Jeyl asIuadxs JO S[aAd) JURIAYIP SU) 10} PAIUNODE PUE PRISPISUOD aABY SAA Hodal sy} Buuedaid o swi) 2y} 1@ se sn 0] a|qe|leA. LOFBULIOIUI au) 4O ([B UO Paseq | alewyss sa9) oyl

2JBWINS SO0
“UMOUNUN AjjUalng S| puaplAtp aininy Aue jo wnjuenb pue Buiwg sy (swie? 10)paso painoasun jo wnjuenb Ajex) ayy usAB ajgeiA SI uogngusip Hed pequosasd e Buissaifold Jaueym
Bunapisuocd aue siojensiuupe ay) Y1agie) Hed paquasaid au) Jo Aem AQ ueyl JOUIO SIOHPSID O} UOHNGLISIP B JO) S|GR|IBAR SPUN JUSIDINSUI 818 8lel) ‘A|SIBUNUOJUN 'SA0qE PajedIpUl SY

SI0)PaID 0} uanyad AlayIT

"UBYELapUN aq 0} pajedidlue %I0M JO UOHDBYS) S|GEUOSESI pUE JIB) @ 9onpoid 0} SISeq 59y S 10adXa 3\
"MOJ2q 9|qE] By) Ul PBUNIUI ‘8q 0) A|8I| 2JE JO '8q [jIM JAPISUOD am SasUadxa S} JO S|IBJep puE 3YeHSpUN 0} 8s0doid aM MIOM B} JO S|IE19p spir0id apA
'UDIRS BjeLUNSe savy, By} ass aseald - palnoul 'aq o} Ay ale Ja ‘ag |im Jey) sasuadxa ay} Jo s|lejap PUE SlEWNSS Sa3) B ‘Mojaq ‘apincid em siseq 98y pesodold au) WO} SI1S00 Sl SY

"pauNoUI 8q 0} AIBYI| &€ 10 eq |Im ysiym sasuadxa ay) Jo spejep () pUe slellnse soa) B {B) SioNpald sy} 0] JoAIap ‘siseq
8} Jo UONeUILLBIEP By} 0} Joud JSNW SJOJRASIUIWRPY By} UoNelsiuwpe a4} Ul Buisue sishew o) Buipuane ul 4els 11sy) pue SJ0JeNSILILIPY SUl AG UsAB Auadoid swi ay) o} souasapel Aq S|
uonesaunLuBy Jo siseq pesodoid sy} sJaym jey) saunbai 5$8|ayUBASU (p)9L 8| 8N 'UONBIBUNWS SICIEASILUIUPY 8y} Jo siseq ay) BUIXly Ul PRAJOAUI JOU 818 SJ0JIPaID paindasun sl ybnoyly

"8INpacold UoIsPep B ul siclpaid |enuaiaald auy jo ucisioep e (i) pue 's1olipais paindas
8Y} JO YOBS O JUBSUOD By} (1) SI0}IpaId [eluassjald O UCHNJLISIP B 9YewW 0} SpUsiUl 10 apeLy SEY JOIBASIUILIPE ay) I {q) JO 'SI0)paId PeIndas ay) Jo Yoes JO Juasucd ay) (e) Ag ‘aallWwos
,SJ0}IPaID ou i al8y) ‘9seI SIU) Ul S 'J ‘paxy aq |[BYS UONEIBUNWS) SICIENSIUILIPY SU) Jo SISeq ol Jew) sepinold sainy aul 4O (FIRL]L 9N 1eu] S| JUSLISIRIS SIL) Jo 9ouanbasuod vy

"(abieyo Bupecy e jo Japjoy ay) 0} sigeied aq SSIMIBLIC PINom Uium AsUow 1o Jno paased ag of Led paquosald, au)) 986 10V ASuanjosU| o) 4o (BXZ)VE. L uonoas jJo sniiA Aq
UBY} Jayjo SI0)PSID PBINJSsUN 0) BPEW 8Q 0} Uonnguisip e ajgeus o} Auadoud Jusyinsul sey Auedwog ay) Jey) JUIY) SIOJRJSIUILPY B4} JBY] 8)e)s s|esodoid JO JUSLUSIEIS SI0BASIUIWPY ay)

"USEHapUN oM a} Jo) pableyo swi Jo siseq ayj uo paxy ag SJOJBJSIUILPY B4} JO UoheBuNwWwal sy Jey) asodosd app

siseq aay pasodoid
SIQIRJSIULUDY JUQP 3 1a sised 334

$]800 Juswjuiodde-}sod



9(qe|ieAR aWOoY SPUN) JuIBYNS
pINGYS $I0)paXd 0} uoNquisip

€ 10} pUe 3Je)sa au) Jo Jsuaq
3y} 1o} anjea |epueuy asifesl
djay o} Alessaasu $1 YoM SIY|

saunbul ssaipa) Guipnjoul
salanb 18woisnd ssaippe o}
S0IAIIS JOUDISND URIIBWLI O] »

uonRaRea ueo| ueddns o] -

Auedwios ay) Jo sj@5sE

3y} Joddns mojje o) Aiessadau
sWwa)shs pue suonesado

ay} uiguew o} [enuasss

. s1 saakojdwa Jo uonualaY

sjoa0joud awuiodde-isod

uo saadoldws o) suoaNIsuy|

Hels BunNuuod yim

« sBui@aw ajepdn Jenbas Buipjoy

sanss| asfopdwa
a0y pe sayjo o} Buipuapy e

suoljesado jo
UMOP pulm Yim auy W awweibord
Aauepunpal paseyd g ypm
Buipeaooid pue joihed Buisiaadns

« ‘sakojdwa e yum pajesunWWoS  »

suonebiqo pue

3qepene 3W023g SpUn) JUBIDIPNS
PINOYS SI10JIP3LD O} UO(INGUISID

© 10} pue 2)81s9 8y} JO 1Jauag
8Y) 10} anjeA jeIDUBUY IS([BA
djay 0) AJeSS§a0au S| IOM SIyL

ssa001d
umop puw ayj buuinp ajeudoldde
se siaddns Bupeulua |
s1500 Bunesado
JO UGIIESIWIULL pUe suonelado
. JO UMOD pUM ARSI

$30|AIIS JO UMOP PUlM
£papio poddns 0} siaiddns ypm
JORIUOS UIBUIELL O} BNUNUOT Q]

3|qejIEAR BWI0IAY SPUNY JUSDYNS
PINGyYs £10}1paxd 0} ucyNqlIsip

B J0} pUe 3]eIsa 3y} JO Jjausq
8y) Joj anjea [e12URLY IS|[B3I
diay 0] AeSSaIaU $1 NIOM SIYL

wiep nayy
suopesiea) josse poddns Jays1Bal sionpar pamossun djgH

0] AJBSSa0aU SLUDSAS Ay
40 @oueuajuiew pue sajddns

. 10 AINUijuod aINJAs 0] e

swiajsAs pue
539210185 Jo saijddns panunuo? Jo}
sia1|ddns ypm om0} anuuoD)

. sjyBu asfoldwa jo JuswssIsSSYy - seafojdwsy
.
S30INDS
16 uMop puw Apaplo yoddns JsweBeuew
¢ O} suaddns ypm joejuoo uiejuie e Jeyddns Bujobug
C (wosAssopi0
aseyound) sassasoud sjoquod
siojelsiuwpe Sujuaweoldwy .
SLID)SAS
* pUE $3DIAIAS JO §31|ddNS panuuoo
1oy syuswabuele Buysiqeisy
181391 pu [lew? ‘suoyda|a; suogeiado
JO uocgenuUuUo pue
+ fq sisddns yym joeiu00 pajeu) e Jorju00 Jeddng

s|qejieAe 2WES3Y SpPUNy JUSOWYNS
pINGYs s101pald 0] uolNYUISIp

© 10} PUE 9JelS| 3U} Jo Jsuaq
34} JO} ANJRA jR1DUBLY 3SIES)
diay 0] AJeSSa0aU S) MI0M SIYL

m_o.u_ueo 0} WinjaJ 8y}
Buis|wixew ainsua pinom sif
‘Buipen jo 1509 ay) Bupnpai Ag  «

sJa)ddns Asy
yuwm sdiysuonejal buijeupzw
18|y ‘8|qissod se mo| se 0]
paanpal 8q pinoy $)502 Bulpey

. 3y} 1ey) {ejudluepuny Sem i .

‘suawied Bunoidde

pue Bu3aIARI SNURLOD 0]
suoipalord pue sisAjeue
MOl YSED pajIBlap 30

$sauIsng ay) jo Bujuury
. Aep-o}-Aep ay) 10 spuawied
buinoidde pue Bumasinay

. SISA[ELR MOl ysED) *

" G0PIUI BOV'CELET S LIGT

2)ewisa asuadxa pue sead

S1011paJ3 ©) Jjauaq [e1oueUly

Aessanau si yiom ay) Ayp

3iom pajedidnuy

|esauah Buyped |

Buppes i

2U0Qg YoM YoM J0 ealY

1Z0Z UoIBN 62 0} 0Z0Z Yosely 0 poliad ay} Jo) ajeulss o34



sjosse || Jo ojes m.c,_umzomoz .

panladal 51940 Aue Buuspisuo) e

sa|ped
pajsad YIm Sjuswasibe
ansopsip-ucy fuigalby e seudoidde
saiped pajsaiau jepuajod SE SUONEIado umop puw o} Alljge
Buiyoroidde pue Buipiosay  « puUB 85N Ny'g JO UONEPIOSUOD =
aseqejep s.Auedwos jo sajued paisalsiul
8|es Jo} suondo ay) Bunapisuoyy e yim sauanb oy Guipuodsal
U uctjeuuojul Buipiaca
3|qE[IBAR SLUODSY SPUN} JUBYNS aseqelep Jo P HEULIOU BUIpINA] @
PINOUS SJONPaI3 0} UOINGUISIP snjejs |eba) uo ao1Ape Bululelq)  » solped
© 10} pue 3je|Sa au) Jo JBUSq sjasse || Moy pajsalal [enustod Bupiooay  »
auy} 1o} anjea jeloueuy 3SIEAL 5 Auedwio ) au) wol anen 1839 smouy pue usopeld 11 4o esodsip BINDRUSEHUL | | Y} puUB)SIBpUN sseqelep
dioy 0) Aessasau SIpomSIy| . BU) JO UOIBSI[EBI BINDBS OF 10} Ayunpoddo Bupefnsaau)  » 0} wea] || U Buplops = ‘uuopeyd ||
PSrIU3 FEP'SICLI S SE8'T . ‘ sjossy
ssasoud
Aauanosul 3Y) 0} aN{EA PPE W
1 3)e)Sa JYy) 0} aNBA |BOUBUY PPE
10U Wb 31 yBnoyype ' Auessaosu s)
oM 3y} AUap, J2pun paureidxa sy auwn eudosdde
‘salnp siapjoy aaiyo ay) abieyosip "$1509 20NPal o) 3y} 18 MM Ul uonesol [euoliesado
0] Alessadau S| Jom SIY)  »  paunbal 5 NSO painions e 10 amsoj2 au) Buissaibory e awwelfiosd aunsojo al0lg . $OYS JO BINS0|D
o ) ssaooud T o o o ) T
Kouaa{osu; 3y} 0] snjea ppe ||im
J 312)53 2y} 0} IN|BA |eURUY PpE
jou B i ybnoyye * Aessaosu $) SuoRNqLuoD SLOHNQLIU0D
»iom 3y AUpA, 13pun pauledxa sy 29/01dwa JO BoURUBJUIRY  » aakodwa JO asueUSUER
"s21INP ,513pjoy 22iyo ay) abieyssip suonebiqo 10lenbay J0jeInBay suoisusd
0) AUBSSSOOU SIPOM SIUL o wawhodws pue lonelg - sUOISUad 3auapuodsano]) + O} SUCHEJLNOU PUE SUDJIOE {BIIU] o

suoIsued

sarepdn seAojdwse iy .

ssauIsnNg
ayy Joj saakopdwa Asy paynuap, e



QAqRIRAR DLIOIG SPUNy JUBDYNS
pINoYs SIONPaID O} UOKNGUSIP
E 10} pue 3)e)sa sUj JO Jysuaq
aU) 0} SNJEA |RIDUBLY B5I|B3)
djoy o) Aiess30aU SIHOM SIY|

Auedwor
8] JO 19SSE UB 3338 0]

ajendoidde se sypewapen
. 10 Jlemauas Suuoyuoy

sosholdwa

ayj 10y Justuuoanua Buppom
) jo Aajes ay) se |jom se
SS3UISNg 3y} JO Sj9SSE 3y} JO

S1ge|[eAE 3023 SPUN; JUSPILNS Ajajes ay aInsua o) Alessanan

PINCUS $101Ip=d 0] UoHNgL)sIp

€ 10} puE 2)B)$9 aU) Jo Jyauaq

ay} Joj anjea |eIoURUY as|{Ba)
dioy 0} Aessadoou sIom syl .

sjosse

s Auedwog ay) Jo anjea ay;
anlasasd o) pue asueidwos
Aojnjeys ansus o

sjuewabueue asueinsul buiobuo
« 3jeudosdde Buunsua anunuoa o)

ollojuod yletwapel)
Buios)oud pue Bumalasy e syJewepes |

suswabuele aoueInsul

Buobuo syeudoidde painsug = saueInsU|

B|qE|IEAE UI029q SPUN) JUSKIYNS
piNoys s1oHpaid o] uonngu)sIp

E JOJ pue ale1sa ay] jo Jauaq

3U) JO} SN|eA [ejueLY a5|Ead
diay 0] Aessanau S| oM S|

Auedwon ay)
* JC }3552 JUBSYLBIS B 3iN39s 0]

SjUNOIe
UORJISIUIIPE Ul $3UERY

S 3||2U0231 pUB JONUCW O
SJUNOI0E SI0leNSIUILpE

0} sdaams Junoaoe

« yueq juauwuodde-sud Jojuow o)

3|qelieAe SWGSY SPUN) JUAIDYNS
PINOGYS SIONPBII 0} LORNQUYSIP

© J0) pUE 3Je1Se By} JO Jauq
3y} 10} ONJEA {RIDURLY ISHE)

{anjea asieal
0} pjewIsa 8y papasaxa
SeY yaium) anjea ¥ooq

wﬁ_aoanm SB yooq cmc_\: :mo,‘._m‘E._otaa co:om__au mcco__.cos_ .

10 ajes ssaiboud pue 1apisuon

aueuuopad uoioa|io) Buipredial
pue SIBaME JO SO0
Bupojuow anuguos o

aouedwod
Aoenba) Buicbuc Buunsua pue
SIEaLE Ul SJUnoae 1o Abajel)s

diay 0] Alessaoau S| oM SKL ¢ UEO| 8Y) ISIE.) 0} AlessasaN  »  Bunsixa BUM3BIAGI SNUNUOD ¢ »

a|gejear ‘mEooon SPUNy JUIOIYNS

PINOYS SI0JIP3J0 0 uonnquIsip

B 10§ pug Je}$3 3y} JO Jyeusq

By} Joj anjen [ejdueUY Asiedl
diay 0] AIBSSII0U SIJIOM SIY|

}8SEE Y0Oq Leg)
8Y) 4O UONRBY0D 2uN23S 0]

3ooq ueo| 3y}
Jo smejs syj uo Burpodas Apam
. 2y} Buuoyiuow anunues o

SUOIDJI02

Wwawjuiodde jsod pue 2id doams

0} jueq Buipes) yum uoneIBLINIOP
uonensinwpe sfuelly

wswied 10 syueq
juswjujodde-aid Aq pjay seoueieq
YSBD JO Jjsurly Joj pablely Jueq 1€ yses

SSLI2A0291 SSIUXEW
0} saibajens [auueyo JuawAed
PUB SBAIURSUL ' SUONEDIINUWILIOD

punoqino jo uopejuawsidw)  »

2oue|dwoo Alojenbial

Buiobuo Suunsua pue sieaue
ul SJUNC29E JO Juswabeuew fSejens vopesiees
pue Juswabeuew

10} ABajeys Bunsixa Bumainey ¢ giop, 1y - yoog ueoT

SUOIOB||02

Buuoyuow pue siPwo)sna

Yim uoneaiunwiwod Buigasiang

pue oljojuod ues s Avedwon
8y} JO sniels ay) paysngels3 .

Bujpodes
Apjeam pue dn jes
{ef}ju] = jooqg ueo



3jE)S3 3Y} 0} Jyauaq jepueuy PP
ou $BY pue sjuswalinbas Aoinje)s
Yy Buidjdwos jo asodind ayy 40}

$pI0d2) LEejUlRW

sanpasoud Buypuey

Apjos peleidwos 3q o) SI oM SIYL - 0] JuaaINba) AIOJNJElS . glep Jo ssdod dn-yoequielqy s ejep s,Auedwod pajebnsanu)
312183 BU} O} JYBUS] [EIDURLY 23D - o T
ou sy pue siuswenbal Aonjes

yim BuiAidwos jo asodind ay) Joy SPIOTR) UIBJUIEW
Ajpjos pajejdwos aq 07 s1 yom sy L . SPJOJDI PUB SHOOQ LIBJUEB =« SPI0JSS PUB $HOOq paInNgeg

. 0} Justuanbal Aonie)s

w_&wm ay} 0} Jyauaq JeIouBUl J2UIP
ou Sey pue sjuawalnba, Aomers
Yy Burhidwion jo asodind ayy 1o}

uoddns j|

spi0d6s § $Hoog

19NpUGD $I0}0351(] BU) o)L

pousd siyy ul waLwabeuews
10 $8]0J puE LOHELSILILPE
0) Buipes] siuaas jo puncibiyoeq

Apo(os pajadwod 2 O) S YoM SIyL  » Wawaanbas Alojniels  «  uoieBisaau Aoinje;s gjeidwon e uo AUBJUBLUWOD PIUIBIQD  *
‘ a ajeudoidde h T
se spJodal Bulfogisap Ajpinosg
[BIN0As USaq AARY $)9SSE abeso)s ul pjay Auedwo?) syj jo

3)e}S9 8y} 0) JySuaq |eloUBUY JINP
0U $BY pue sjuswalnbal ojnje)s

yum Buifdwios jo asodind ay) J0)
Aj@jos pajardwon aq o} stHyom siy L

1le 1By} ansus o) aSIDI8xXa
UE $© ||[aM SE 'SIojRISILILIPY
s a3y} o juswainbal Aonjelg

SPI0S3I pue $300q Buisyeucney

Auedwion ay)
* JO SPI0JSI PUB SH00Q JO MIIASY

$pJ0D81 pUR $H00( JO M3IABI [BIIL|

sjusLale)s Jueq
uoneNSIUILUpe-aId aU) JO MAIASY

ssohojdwe Jojues
/s1033821p)103q3Q

|eteuosy

Loy 243

err'eel

|y 207

2(GEIBAE BWOIBT SPUN) JUADYNS
RINOYS SI0)PaID 0} uonNgLys|p
€ 10} puE aje}sa ay) Jo Jjouaq
8y} I0j anjea [e1ueuy as|jeal
diay 0} AIeSS9I3U S| NIOM SIL |

uonensiuwpe

ay) uo sajepdn yim
s1aw01sN2 apaoid o) ‘Buiuuni
94 0] $ANUIUOT ISAIM 3y |
pannbal

SI JUSLIDA|0AL| JIaY] 210)aiay)

"¥24 38Ul Aq paieinday
+ 3g 0] sanunuod Auedwod ay|

sajepdn Aue
*  Uum sajisgam ay) jo Buuoyuopy

S]95SE AuBdWOD SNOLIEA JO

ales pasedosd Aue pue ABajeys
SI0JRLSIUIPY SSNISIP O} YD

e AU} YIm puodsauod o) 3nNUIUCT

suopehjsoauy

alsgqam asnoHybug

ay) o1 sajepdn pue SJuSIpUSWY
ouewopiad

Guipe)j pue ABajens Juswiuicdde
1sod pasodoud ayj ssnosip o) w04
ay) Ypm s|lewsa pue s|jes auoyds|s)
 JejnBai Buipnjoul ‘ssuspuodsalcn

AioyejnBey ebe



i Buidwod jo .mwon._:n_ ayj lo}
 Kgp10s pa1adwioD 8q 0} 81 XIOM SI |

SIojRASIIWPY Bl JO
salinp 2y} Jo ued se paiinbay

ale|dwoo

S U BYE) O} LOIEJAI Ul Miom InQ

m_oweo& uo-aye}
+  Jayjo pue Buuapune] Asuop-uy

uo aye]
‘uswebevew eses

£95'0183 R ZE6'L

viv i3 uopRISULDY
I|QEIRAR SWOD9Q SPUNY JUIIYNS
pinoys sIC)Pa1d 0] uonqusip
e 10J pue 3)e)Sa AU} JO Jauaq
aly} oy IN|BA |BIOURBUY 331|EDI SI0JENSIUIWPY 8L JO 10]IpaI2 JO SSEYD abejs sy je weains
disy 0] AESSI99U SINIOM SIUL  «  SIUNP )0 Hed se paunbay e« yoeDd 0) SPUSPIAID JO BUISSI001d  «  SHLR 4O oM UnbBag jou aABYy spuepiAlg
- ) - n s8050U esﬂusw Bunss) e 7
SLWIe}? Jo uoledipnipe o)
uoijejal Ul sauanb o) Buipuodsey =
wield Jidy) jo sioppaso Buifou
aje)sa ay) o} YU [eIdUeUY JoBIp Pue suiiep jo uonedpnipy o
ou sey pue sjuswalnbal Alonjels sialddns SI0)paI2 sSSPy Buipniou)
yum BuiAldwos jo asodind ay; 104 SLEJY Jeppald PUB S10)IPaId BpEL) JO SUIe]d BY) swieo i21ddns
Ajpros pajeidwios aq o) siylom SIyL = o wnjuenb sy usygelsa el « o Juswaaibe pue uoyesuuend . pue SI0paId aped) Jo Uole|eD painsesun
ssa001d o N o T T
Kousajosul 3y} 0] anjea ppe jm
}i 8JB]S3 3L} ¢} BNJeA [BIDUBUY ppe
10U Wb ) yBnoyjje ‘ L1essaoaul s
s10m U} AUpA, JSpUn pauieldxe sy ssaboud uonensiuwupy aoueuwnopad 1502 pue
‘SaINp S18p|oY 3210 ay) abreyosip JO pauuou 1day ale SI0)|pat SUOI3Y|00 'ABajel)s Lol sIuILIpY
0} AJESS20DU SIOM SIY]  SIOYPDID PSINISS BINSUI O] o painaas o] Bupoda. Buipbug  «  jo sioppaid panoas o) Bupoday peinaag
o mEmm_m._oa o N
Juswiwodde 1sod jo uohnoaxa
Ayl YIM 1SISSE 0) JapJo |
saaho[dwa Aay Jo uoualal au}
paINsua SIClRJISIUILpY Ay »
JuswAodwa
1133 JO UOJRUILLIF)
3|qe|IEAR SU0DQ SPUMNY JUBIIKNS woy Buisue savkodwa
PINGUS SIOWRAL G} USIAGLASID WoJ) SWIBS paInaasun sesfodwa Ay Joj aWwayds
¥ 10} pue 9)BJS3 24) o Jsuaq Aue jo ewysiigelss  « ugnualal e Jo uoieuswa|dw
3} 10§ SNjeA |B1OUBUY BSIES) SWIRD |RIUSIud HEJS o uonesyn saakojdwa 4o swiep ay} suolsusad
dioy 01 MESSSI3U S1MIOM SIY] Aue JO JUBWDSS B|qeLA O] . 3yl JolUOW O} BNURUOD = O JudlaaNGe pue uopedyUEND) 2 M...wa_ac__a.._._m

LAWINZ  ZRT'YR93 sy ZEY)

WOy peID



3]e]sa ay) 0} Wauaq [e1oLeul jdanp
ou sey pue sjuswainnbal Aojnie)s

ypm Buiduwios jo asodind ay) 10}
Ajpjos pajajdwiog aq o) SI UOM SIYL

E.ﬁomawe u| ainpaooid
uoIsaap Joppailo Buisikeuly
S10}1p8Io 0} SHodaL

Juawauinbas Alojnjels ssaiboid ainyny Jo uoneledsid

2]e1SA a1} 0] JUBUSQ |eUBRUY 081D
ou sey pue sjuawannbal Auonjels

Y Buiddwos jo asodind ay) 1oy
AB10s paegdwos aq o} s1 oM sy

EB_RS 10}
= Juawnoop jesodoud jo uoleiedalq

SI0HPAID
. 0} uswiuiodde jo uoieayoN

119y} pue SIOJBNSIUILLIPY 3Y) JO
«  SSONp 8yl jo Led se pannbay e S1UC-3XR] 0] LOIB(S] Ul ¥IOM IND

el .w_.m__n%m pue sIcHpalD

0] uone(as ul Auedwo) auyj woly

Blep uoiesiuiwpe aid jo uoneljon
IsED

ay} 104 sajy snouea dn Bumes
wuoped

uawsfeuew 958 SIOIRASILILIDY

. ay) uo ased ayj dn Buiyesg

seunpascid uoisiaep
Jo|pasd pue

Bupsodas Loimers

dn-)as esen
‘Juswebeuey esen

91LISa 3L 0) WU |BISUBUY JoRIP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbal Aiginiels

yim BuiAdwos jo asodind ay} joj
Aj910s pa1ejduod aq 0} S1 IoM Sy L

sjuaweanbas Lojnje)s
aut yiw saidwos Juswiuiedde
2y} jeyl amsus o) paanbay e S UC 3R] O] UOIE(SS Ul HJOM ING

aje)sa ay) 0} IYaUIq [B1RUBUY 3P
ou sey pue sjuaiualinbas Aoiners

ajezeo) UOpUOT .o.£. p_

awjujodde ay) Jo JUBWSSILBADY
AsNoOH $3luedwo?) Uo SWG)
Alojnie)s Jueaajal ay) jo Bui4
uauguiodde ajepul

0} (81apjoyaieys pue sJoosnp)
sarped Alessaosu ay) ypm Buisrer
Juauiuiodde 304 sjuawnsop

« Auojnjels Aessadasu ey Jo Loneal

senleuuo)
jusuguioddy
Juswebeuey esen

$32IN0S3I
ajenbape yim ‘Juswiuiodde
Y} uo aye] O] Iqe ag pInom
WES) 119U] PUE SICIRISILILPY
8y} Jey) 3Insua & 471

MM UOJIOL | JUBIS) JO SIDGUISW
101UDS Ypm |aued uoc-axe]

ase3 ay) uo Buiye)
1o} SI3)JEW |EDIYIS JO MBIASY

SULIY JBQLUILL S} PUR
MM UOILLOY ] JUBIS 0 2J04YMm Bu)
$S0I0E HOBYD IDIPJUOD IPIMPLIOAA,
pue Y1y daisusyaidwor)
SWSIsAsS Juawiabeuew

‘9SED SJOJRJISIUNIPY JUIO

uo s3|y oyiads ased Jo UoHeIND)



Y Buifdwos jo ssodind ayy 10}

uoneisuwpe auy

Aejos pajo|dwiod aq 0} sI jJom sIy] o Jo Buluuny ay) Joj AiessaDeN e

ale|sa ay) 0 Jyauaq (e1oueUl 12300
ou sey pue sjuawsunbal Juoinjess

yum GurAidwoo jo asodind su) 1oy
Aja]os paleidwod aq ) S }Jom Sy |

Jolenbiay
SUCISURY 92uapuodsano)

“mc_.mm.._um_ w_csz SNOLBA Ujm
|eap o} pabiebua s1 wes) AlosiApy

ale)sa 9y} 0) WAUSY [eDUEBLY JIBUIP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbal Aloniels
yum BuiAidwiod jo asodind sy} 1o}

uoIsuad UOJUIOY] JuelS By e suojsusg
o - ssaooJd mmw._mm._ om m?%m_ - - o
se uosod Xe)} JO UDIRIIPISU0D
OHWH Yim uosier] =
suinjal xej Juswiutodde Jsod [euly
JO uoIssiLgns pug uopeledard «
suINnjal Xe) Juawjuiodde-aud [euly
JO UDISSILUGNS pue uoeledald  » Aueduwior
salljiqel] Xej >.._WQEOO E ayy jo uolsod 1A Jo MIANTY .
uonensiuipe jsod [[B1SAWOL 16 0ps0d | yA PUE XE] [BOLGISIY Auedwon ay)
. oueldwos AonEls e JO M3IASJ JO UONBNUNUGD  * JO LUCIHSOC XB) |BOLIOISIY JO MBIABY » xey
S o _.‘Emano ay)
1o sjuawded pue sjdiIadal snoueA
fuedwon sy ay) Joj buunoaoe pue BuiBuely
10 sjuswiAed pue s)dieoas snouea sjunoaoe
8y} Joj Bununosoe pue Butbuely e JUeq UojRNSIIWPY 2y dn Buljeg e
Hels uojjelsiuiwpe ay) jo peuad uonessiuuIpe 3y} jo polad
Jia\p) pue sI0jenSIUILLpY Ay} Jo ay) Buunp Buisue suoljoesuel) ay) Buunp Buisie sucpresuel) Bujpun;

Afpjos pajeidwiod 2q C) SI oM SIYL  +  SaNNp ay) Jo ped se paunbay

aje)sa 9y} ol 1yauaq [enuewYy 12a.p
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas Jojnie)s

ym Buiddwos jo asodind sy} 1oy
Ajaj0s paloldwon aq o) S| yJom sIy)

. Buipiooas pue Buissatold

auy] pue uojelisiiwpe
3y} Jo} ABiajens ay) Jo pauuojul
aJam siolenfiat ansua 01
sjuswannbay Aojenba) yim

»  3ouenduod ay) ulejulew 0

aje|sa ayj o] |yauaq [el1oueuly joauip
ou sey pug sjuawsinbal Lojnjels

ym Buifjdwos jo asodind sy 1o}
Aj9|0s palR(dwod 39 0} $I ¥iom sIy

slonpaso enuajod 0}
J|GejleAR UOIJBULIOMI SXEW O]

uolesnsiuwpe ayj
* U Jsau8iul oljqnd ssaippe 0]

* uonesisiuiwpe ay) jo ssasboid

Buipiebal w4 ym sajepdn
N PUE UGHEIINWILICY SNUILOT

SIOJRJ)SILILIDY

iof Jo Juawyuodde
ay) woy Buisue saunbua
. ssaud o) pucdsai 0) 3nuUOY

sjesodord siojeysiuLIpE
Ul pauejuoo SLUOYNJoSal

Buipiooal pue Buissasold e

® Buyyg ‘nsessy

uojlensiuiwpe ay) jo ssaibord
BuipseBal w94 yum sajepdn
pue ucedunwwes Jejnbay

SI0jeNSILIIRY Julor
10 Juswiuiodde ay) woyy Buisue
salNbuza ss31d 0) Buipuodssy

vod edsueydwo)

SUOIJEIIUNWILIOD
1030941p § J0)qep
| s1eployaieys

uojjRIAUNWIZ
10 s1seq pue sjesodoid o [eacsdde
10} s101paId Aq ainpasoxd uoisivag

$10}IpaId Joj Hodal uolRIaUNWS
PUE 3JBWINSS 99} JO Uoljeledald



000'2253
= 000'96¢3

?EoEow._:nm_‘_ui
9 LVA Xe}
ojewpse sa9y [eba

6EPJIU/3  8SS'CEL'VI Sy Let'e

ojelse $68) [BIOL

LZ0Z
yolew 62 03 S99}

6P JU/F  SEL'686'ZF SIU £08'9 aininy pajyewnysy
0zoz few g
L9%4u/3 £ZZ'P0T'LI  SIY 8.ST 0} palunau) saag
Aewuins 531509
Slojensjuwpy
S|qe|[BAR WODAG SPUN JUIIIYNS
PIROYS SIOHP3IT B} UONAUISIP
© i0} pUe 2]e]1sa au) JO Jauaq
8y} Joj enjeA |ROUBLY 51183 ssaooud Wieassiiom Siy] ¢} uonea)
diay 0] JBSS3I3U I YoM |1 Wwawaunbal AloJNJe]S = UDHEJISIUIIPE 3U) JO UoHeSIBUI]  » Ui ypom unbag Jou SABY A4

8]B)58 ay) 0j 1yauaq [e1oueuy Jaaip
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas Asonjels

SUOINGUIUGD
a9401dwa Jo aoueuBUIRY

slydusq pue 18a00 uoisuad ‘
0} uoleal Ul sajepdn Juealjay

IDA0D JO JUBLUSSISSE
pue Buuawieb ejep Jausq
pue uojsuad uoljelsuIpe-ald -
uonensIuIpe
150d paulejuiew 3q 0} 19ACO
pUE SE3IE SE [[am Se Sjyauaq
pue Ao10d uonensuiwpe aid ay)
SSNOSIP 0} SIC)RNSIULPY pue
Auedwo?s) ayl ypm SUOISSNISK] -

ainso|n



S0'L00'9EL3 BIED 0] 4O UBHUM 3G 0] SISOD BWG 1D «
SISH08.q Ul Peleseid 88 SOOUBLIBA SSIMDY -
SBAINIIXS PUE JSBBUEL WEISISSE SAPN|SUI BARNIOXT -
sJaBeUBW PUR SICIDALD GIEIDOSSE SEONIUI 1aBRLRY -
£,0139.4p pue Sieuped SBPNISUI JAULE -

[ETY] "LSY

s8joN

irsty_[pruccesez _ [eocons  [W0ivr [owsyacery  JeZiecs [eviey [votzzwict PIuiNe 19788 [irves_[seirvess _ Jorits fcoarsel  [oresst [0Svesves  [s0Mav [ZEN
0000F  [0000L'S GLZL - - - - 00004S ¥} - - Jeinien)

\ZLKS  |06'BI0'ZH oe'ze - - o5°221 050 [obove Ll 0612 - - suojsUey

K 15805 [55'626'02 5625 a0 ose 00" - - 0E'#ET' L) Dz'8E STLPES ST'el xeL

£20.Z  [52160'02 SEPL 00'510°¢ Gtel  usloL o5y | - 52'956'9 5.8 Bupuny 3 Bujmq ‘Anseesr

DCELL  |SLEL9'T SLE 00°06 oso |- - - - Gi'eBS T ErA KUy Jo JuauNHg

cHOPL  [STERY) 56 - 5 0025 ozo | - GZ'16S'L 74} SUCHRIUNULLGY JoJaadip | Joltjop | sIeploysusyg

SPELC  [096Z6F 0Z°€L 00'50% 527 [GTGIE) G2°E SEROZ'E 0LL - - SUDIS(DBP P SBINOU ‘SIOUPAIS O} spsod ey

£9°Z6F  [9LerEOR 0.2 er 0062071 SL'BOL  [05PELE S9EL  [8L°156'THL 00Lr2  |o§82L 2L 06811 uavebeuny sse))

- PSBEE  |§2 08921 02 € 000151 cool  |oozose 0Ly |82LEgs 00°El 05°266') sz SopHwI0) waugujoddy

G0ty |bT 981049 | Tl m:&. [racee'sLe FZEe'L  [0Ter [CCZ0LRE (¥ TUOR RISy
| ETET T 01L'S - - 0002l og'c - - 05°LI5'E 05 SIOURRII OSURY

LYSEr  [S)ZSTES 5261 - - - - 51'752'¢9 STGPL - - o1 JO uoju e} By

oLery  |91°GIpe8 0L'66) 00'£09 1 R T SS0EL  [MPgoLEe 5719 czZe0'e 56°E pamaesuf)

Irear  [59°502'891 S6LPE - - 005619 55907 [06°198'SL G162 G2apl's 520 sucieuad % seatojdwg

ro'gor  |G2929'8L 69'891 - - - 00'520'€9 00°5pL SL1SLS) 58°€T painaag

[E5 38y 29082 log"sss cvily  fcTetvn s0Ziv'e  [sisor  [Zrigvioy  lsEwe RIOHP 9D,
00'56. (052611 05| - - - - - - 05261} 051 LTS}

00°0%  [00°06 050 0006 050 - - - - - - £pJO384 T Mooy

r — - 00°0/2  |00'50) 0¥ 0 00'8L 010 0006 0L - - - - soealopdus Jopues | 101084)p | 10)q 60
"8 _me.-SJnlo 55°90T N T Jse'2oz gv'628  [09°068°1 i TSUOREBReRAL]
EEEEEEE 00'854 - - - - .8'56F 69 00851 - - esouss)|

00°G6L |00'SBET 00t - - - - - - 0Q'58C'C oG S)SERE IO

00'G6L (000651 0oz - - - - - 000651 wird SUORKEIL0D

00°G6L  [SLOPT'Y S8’ - - - - - - G2°0vZ'9 = FSOU|SN] JO NS

coseL  |osz6e 050 - - - - - - 0S L6 050 HURq ¢ yse)

0L'vly  |00°5HLZ9 00054 - - 0GZEE'6G osorL |- - o522 os'e ssopqeq

00'66. |00'620°iZ wag=y - - - - - - [Velers: 4 00°5E Kedoad

— | 00'56. |SE60L'} S1g - - - - - - GTEIL L 512 aauensy|

Liogy  prossltrl s [eTice @var_[oyveraict  [ersesz  [orely |icesiiir _E | . FE105%Y J0 LUonesiey
| 1 Ze'i9v  {DR'BDS00E 06'Ere 05°4/6'97 05€9)  [O0E6LT ov'1 L |SS0ZELEL 01'8:2 [s2BI8'6EL 06°06 1 Iesou T

M) BTN [s9's0r  [pi'savEEl’) 04°608 008 e pvaL]

02025080 91 020/£0/0E WO poliad

PUS polad 18 se spdefeul sollvues slmunse o) puv popiad ay) o) SISAIRUN 3800 AU 6dIS PHIEIE]



‘Juswpuaue ue yans Bumoyoy
podal 1xau sy} UM pajielsp aq (jm sjuswpuswe Auy ainjny sy} u) sajed 3no ebileyd Jno puswe o} Jybu ay) amasss epn 6107 AINr | @ows padde saey sale) jno abieyd Juauim ay |

B/ . 08l ‘ ‘ Ainseas)

. S

0sg - omm.w.m.vm. N {-..Ia.‘_,._somm

SoF ) wo¢.na|.|.. . ._‘owm‘—\_wE JUB]SISSY

o g6p - 56 - 0bE soBeueyy

mm.m. . - mmw\.w Flad ._Suw..‘_uwuu_uommq

0L  s0s-s8p ‘ JR—

G6.L ‘ . g6L-0ls ‘ is“_m:rﬂ

S /3 o o y/3 -
XE} ® suoisuad Aauaajosuy

BN O) $102 AT ) woa]

'SMOJ|0j SE BlE puB 9582 3y} Jo A)ixa|dwod pue sunjeu sy} uchesapisuod ojul axe) paljdde sajel 1no afieyd Apnoy ayy pasn Jeis Jo apelb yoea Joj sanuiw g Jo syun W pabieys s awi

sajel Jno sbieyd AnoH



€62’ £52'¢ pr BuueesuBug ._mEEmzmm_;om:_m
19z’ 19z - 9z - ~ pouwI i 100ppRlg
g0.'¢ 904'¢ B 0L’  PI S3010I9S SISEM BYIG
- - ) - saseysIng

522’ S22’ 22’ paywir] $901A195 Aouejunasoy Apesg weli
0 sivee 2Lr'ee ‘ - " suonnies w3
00991 009'9} N "~ 009'9L B JuawaBeUeY 12sSy SruBTIa) /L P Stiany
o - S884 [LUOISSA0Id

g5 344 895 - . seomniag Aulep |enual
Ger'z serz ser'z N . T pepwn pewgsm
. o . obeisoy

¥82'S5) ¥82'55) ¥8Z'€51 * suonanpap llosAed Kued € JBUIO
280225 ZELTTS | 2607251 N sabem 1N
N suoianpap (jodfed Jayjo g mmmm\m,.

0veE'e ez 0be'Z . B pajwn .m&pw\—.ﬂm%
o ) $98) _mmmL_

508'b S08'F h 08y o " sosusdxg sekojdwz
000's8 m&mw - ) 000’58 ‘ o mum._m:u fedppop
150° T 150') C T say
‘ o o “saBieys yueg

sasuadxg

Mv!il T T 4] 0 ¢mm¢__e.c
) sjuswesings|p 7 Alobejen

05 o 0s 05 jej0L
0§ - Wm ‘ 05 ‘ o |EM3U3I 1eMyos uolgduosans b&m

(3} pua pouad 12 se a1e)sa ayy 4q pred yoiym Jo

uonduasqng

{3) pua pouad ie se paunau| ABAneINwn,

{3) poniad ay3 ut pasndu|

sjuswesingsip | Aobajen

‘aA0ge uoljoas suop

WIOAA, B41 Ul papiacud $1ydiym jo uonduosap ‘siojelsiuiwipe JUIol au) AQ SUOP HIOM a4} LM UOROALLOS Ul POUSJ BU) Ul PALINSUI SIUSWSSINGSIP PUE SasSUSAX® JO S|IElep sapinoid a|qe] Syl

POLIBd 84} Ul PaJINdUIl SJUBLIBSINGSIp pue sasuadxa JO Juawslels



LZ¥'9
005'01
S9¢
009
29Z'vZE
192
90Z'¢
85¥'6}
966 'vE€
080'¥LL
l9lL'e
(44
0sT' Ly
FAN S 4
zZzL'L
€L}
00502
€101
09L
829
005'29
000'6
9.8'04
0LE'S
¥Z0'z
taadn]
6ZL L
1i6'8
oog
0ze'6
¥65'22

129 22’9 PAIWIT HEWYBAA
00501 oos0L © weynsuop
59¢ so8 ) - PI JaN 18BN
009 Q09 - T :ovﬂmw 10} yodsuei|
19evee 192'428 ) POJIWI 327 S0IAIBS WODBIBL
192 192 R P $524 OX3POS
M,N_m‘ o ‘ 90Z'e - - papwi cea_w
85¢'61 - ‘ 856l i ‘ E.._..._:Ew ABojouysa] saaibag xg
966'PE 96vE ‘ panwi (sdoing) suopnjos Adung.
090'PLL 090'PLL ) T oiq ouusopay
191'e Lele juByNsuOY
g4 14 PI SUOIRY0D) 1uIogKEd
0SZ'1¥ o 052 L% . ) eynsuon
Nmo_w - ) chv, . PN co_y.m.hma._oo aprID
221l e pr1 suoz Bunsey
gLt £l  pi7 (moBser) sonsibo H 2 W
w050z 00502 QL7Y%N SMVoID0T
£L0'LL - ) €101 >mo_oczum.- ._. mmr_ew
8\.‘ o . 092 a - pIMe] o:oﬂmsux.
: 829 o 29 P17 Buisea uaswdinb3g j1auuay
00529 005'29 S T jeobey
o w0 T e
9/8°01 980} o o ’ sweyshgdlaH
01E'S - ole's . N ada
yeoz N ¥20' o pi awdesBejeq
¥PPag Suvwm o o IS
62LL o Rz  ad
L26'8 o 1268 ‘ ‘ P17 uonesBaju) suialsg Jandwon
00g - 00t o a o mmwc_m:mwm.mtoo
029'6 o 028'6 - T P XeNoD HHO
¥65'22 o eS| o T T somonmg



"BACHE AGE) B4 U pRpIAGIT OSjE Bl SJS00 2531y} J0 ShejeQ Sjendoidde s peppE SI 1A “@w € dgp Je pabieyo s) abesy
‘Ao abeajiw Joj aq |Im siy} ‘JyBnos si sjuawasingsip 7 Aiobajes jo A1sAcoal Jey) Wsxe ay) o)

‘uojjeseunwal sepjoy
8010 UE SE JOUUBW JWes ay} ul |eacsdde sinbal sjuswasingsip g Aobses "siseq ejqeuoseal pue sadoid e uo juswiuiodde auy o} peledo|e aq Ued JBYj} pUe ‘ULl JIsuyj Jo Japjoy ao1o
ue AqQ palnoul aq AW Jeu) SIS0 pajeso|je Jo paleys epnpul Aew Asy| Ajed piyy juspusdapul ue o} JuswAed e Jou Ing ajejse JusA0sUl S} 0] 9|gelajal Ajloauip ale Jey] sasuadxs ale asay]

)

sjualwasingsip z Alohajeg

v Xipuaddy

12 Junoaoe juswded pue sjdisoas siojensiuiwpe juicl ay) Uo USas aq ued (Aue JI) ydiym JO adUe|eq aU) ‘'UeoT Uojuioy] juels e Buisn pled ussq aABY Yolum sosuadxe apnjoul os(e Aay)l
anje)s Ag palinbal sle yoiym ‘aseo ay) 03 Ajleoyioads Bunelsl Buisitaape pue Buipuog se yons §JS03 ale asay) — §1S00 Aojnjels .

aseo ay) Buibeusw ul paunoul aie yaym sabiieys seunco so ebe)sod se yons §)s00 ale asay] — §)S00 8D e

ajdwexa Joj ‘sbunesw Jo sasiwaid Buipes; Bulpuape ul yeys Aq paunoul ale *abeajiw apnpxa Ydiym ‘SIS0 8say) ~ SoUB)SISANS PUE [SABI] e

‘ :sauobajes Bumo|joy au} jo Js1suod pue [eaosdde Joud Jnouypm umeip
aq uea A8y} ‘a}e1S JUSAIOSU| By} O} B|qesjal Afjoallp ainyipuadxa ayvads 1 aiay) axaym saiped paiy) juapuadaput o} SjustAed aue pue Sesuadxa Jexaod O JNo, SB UMOUY OS|E i asay]

sjuswasingsip | Lobajen

:soucBajen om] oju ([gy pue Juawiulodde AoUBAlOSUI UE UJIM UGIIIBUUOS Ul JAP|0Y 010 LB G} Pasinquial pue Aq jew sasuadxa sk sjuswasingsiq

viv'eaL's T85'98LT TRE'PBLT SWPBINYSIP PUR SISUBLXS 230]
¥60°L1L Pe0°LL ¥60°LL soydeibejeq
000'2L ‘ 000°Z2 o ooo,.mh ) - E.._ (adaun3) sucgnios Adwig
265 868 o 265 o R —
009'82 a0z 009'82 I loobey

sjuswied wosuey



Jsanbal uo ‘afieyo jo say 1s0d AQ uoneuLul 1Y) Alddns [im am ‘Apanews)y

[ELOd/ N 00 UCIUIOU)UEIE MMM/ SONY

‘S)ISYaM S UOLIOY ] JUBLIS) BIA S|QE|IBAE S| SASNILIWOD
JO SUOIUN PUE $@10) By} PUB '$33} (SI0)epInb JO sJojeqsiullLpe "a'1) Slap|oyadiyo Buipiebar pue Aousajosur u sYBL 1By} pUBSISPUN O} SISQLUISL PUE SIONPEID djBy Of LORBLLIoU]

S19QUISLI pUE SIOYPSID JOJ LUOIBLLIO)U|

‘JoIpuco jenusiod e 0} asu aalb Aew yoiym ‘siojensiuilupe juiol
SE SN 0] $82IBS aPIA0LD OUM JO 'Siseq 99} SJ0jedsiuipe Juol su) Buincidde uo) s|qisucdsal seied Aue ypm sdiysuoles) |euosiad 10 sSaUISNg AUB JO BIEME JOU BIB aMm JBU] ULILUCD 9AA

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuonejey

sisAjeue 1500 alun {BUOP YIOM JO SAEEU SAOQE SU) LIUIM PApN|oul SI SAIELIBU) SOIADEMIOM SUDISUR]

BdIS 9AOGE BY) LIYIM PApN|oul e SIS0 = (SUOP IOM JO SAIBLIBU SAOQE B4} UILJIM PAPNIUI SI SABLIEU) SDIDEUOM X+

d17 3N uojuioy Juels

ADIAIBS JO JS0) Palsi|ua $ad1Alag Japinoid eojaeg

:diysuonejad ieuosiad JO $SOUISNG B SBY “ULIL JNO UIYHA {BNPIAIPUL UE JO ‘uuy Ino (aBpajmous 1o Jo 1589 ay) 0}) woym ypm Aped e woy Jo wly Ino
UM wiol) 1yBnos eary am SaIMBS MOJE(] 9S0(2SIP am ‘Aduaiedsuel} JO JSalejul 84} Uj "asIAIes PUE aNjeA }58Q 8yl UIelqo o) JYBnos aAey am SIBU)0 JO SADIAISS U Pa)SI|US SABY SM BIBUAA

$3)eI1008Se 0) SjusBWAed

gI¥eZ3 sis)EDads swigp askodwg - wiawabeuew swieo safodw - suonNOg YuI
Syueq

POHWIT S30IAMSS ASUBUNDIYY

szz'g3 U sdiysuonea Buoyis Juawabeuew yses u pasuauadxg wowabeuew yses AprIg WEIA — JUBYNSUOD euisixT

(3) peainoug)son no Bunoenuooa-qns 104 {s)uosesy O PIJIRIIUOI-NS JIOAN 10)2eIN0-ghg

‘Wea) ING JO SN Ag INO palLied usag sABY aSIMIBYIO PIN0D Jey) JIom Bumoj|oy sy} JNC PejoeUOD-qNS BAEY am Palad &y Bulng

YoM JNO PBJOBIIUCD-gNS



(seanilulod ‘sa3y) ‘sIuBu) SIONPAID 10} UOIIBLLIOUI

ainsojosip Buuinbay sdiysuonelal

S8)R10055€ 0} sjuawhed

YOM JNO paoBRuUo2-qns

sasuadxe pue sjUalasIngsip

sajes N0 abreyd Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp wes) Jisy) pue SIOJENSILILPY By} Aq SUOP YoM
siseq 88}

$1509 Jusunuiodde-aud

‘8lan0d ) ‘Alewuns Ul (GdIS) 6 @onoeld
Aouaajosu] Jo JUBWBIEIS PUE ($aINY BUI) 9107 SPINY (Sajep pue pue|ful) Aousaosu] 8y} ‘9861 10V ASUaAjosU| au) JO siuswialinbad auy) yiim ucisuniuog ul paledaid usag sey xipusdde sy

2INSO|OSIP § 821j2B1d ADUSA|OSU| JO JUBWISIE]S

S9)BID0SSE JI9Y] J0 SIojRIISIUILIPY Y} 0} sasuadxs pue uoljelaunwal ‘sjuswiied

pepwi] Buipel] weysiane)

g xipuaddy



SOANNIBX pUE SJabEUBW JUBISISSE SIPN[OUI BAIINDAXT e

sjabeuew pue siopalp sjeinosse sapnjoul sabeueyy .

SEJON
S SonIgel pue sjasse - S
ay) PUE B{OUM B SE SS3LISNY 8Y) PUBISISPUN O} =
Sjuswnaop
wswjuiodde [[e MajA3) PINCY LUES) BY) JeY) NSUB 0]
slasiape 1ehay
BuAoALl UONRASIUILIPE UB JO JoedWl pUB $35U BU) suofeaiunwon
e jo aseme Jdoy a1om Juslwabeurw Jey) ANSUI 0] . uaunuiedde jo uoperedasy  «
s39 Auedwoa ay) Jo uondo Jusunuiodde jo Bui) ssassy  »
817 1sureBe Jo uapum 1507 . , )
e R S Ue sem ‘2J0jajay] ‘uoedisiuiupe eyl pue panaiyae juawiaes
0Z5'6E YN YIN 0 0Z5'6¢ §°79 |2101 34 PiNO3 UCHEASIUILIPE JO BANOSIGO UE By uLyuoo o) = SS3UPM JO LoneIedald
M‘Fm\ IS.uL - VIN 0 oS ot ajerossy siojelisiuiwpe jo juawjundde ay) Sumoloy SJUBLUINJOP
S e e anupuod 0) AleSSa0au §355950.d ay) puejsispuUN 0] o Auedwo2 ol Indu) Bupedald ¢
0 YN VIN o [¢] o] QAINDIIX
_ 7 . Aueduion ay} Jo uopisod auyy u sebueyd jo edus sy) SJUBWINJ0P
8869 VN ¥IN 0 886'S o'si JaBeueW Jopupw pue sseuisng By} 0) BIqENIEAE SYSL PAJEII0SSE wawiuodde uo swsinpe -
£20'€E VIN WIN 0 cz0'ee Sy 10palQ/Joupey PUB ‘SUOTO BU) 'JuawaBEUBL JOUSS YW 's855R 0] - (e69] Auedwoo yw BuisIEN  * 3 uoywioyy JueIn
predun 1s0d jaid  19hed 3 3 SINoH apeln

uojjensiujwpe
J0 3A23[40 UE Jo JUAWaAIYDE ay) parayuny i Moy

predun painu) pue jusuiuiodde-aid Aiessadou sem yiom ay) Ayp BUOP YIOM

‘MoLaq pepinaid ale $1S02 uojessiuiupe-aid au) Jo sjieleq
Juauguiedde sy} o) Jold paunou) e1em sasuadxa o ‘mojaq papiacid aJe §1s0d Jusuuicdde-aid ay) Jo siiejag

‘(pasnoul Ajenioe g€/ 'ep3F JO |10} B LWOY) 0ZS'6EF 4O S98) MBIP 0} [EACIddE ¥a8s (M SI0JBSIUILPY oy ‘sasuadxa Jey0d JO N0 pue
S1S00 SWI} SEM SISEQ 93 SUI UdIYM 19pUn ‘0Z0¢ UdLel §Z pelep (Juswsaaiby au)) tens| uewabebus ue yBnoiyy Auedwo? ay) Aq pebebua sem 477 Mn uojuioy Jueis Juauwyuiodde o0} Joug

‘8je1sa ay) woy pied aq pinoys
Asy) Jayiaum o} se Si0)paIs Jo Apoq sjeudoidde sy} woly pauinbal si [eacidde ‘JyBnas s| Juswied pue uoiesiuIWPE $131US AUBdWIOD By} UayM predun ulewss) Aay} Juaxa ay} o] -os Buiop
11 0} M3IA & yJIm INg UORENSIUILUPE paJaUR Auedwod auy 210jaq sseuonorId Aouaajosul payjenb Jayio Jo sicleisiuiwpe g paiunau) sesuadxa pue pabBieys $99; sJe SJS0D UOKBISIUILIPE-Bid

$1s00 Juswiuiodde-ald



‘Blewnsa sa9) oy} o) peidde sojel ay) 1oy Uonoes sajes Ino abieyd ANoH, euy) 88s ases)d
"PasUSWILIND Apealie aABY JEU} SWEBLS YoM 3S0U) U0 ajep 0] PALINJUL SULY 4O SHEIap apnjouL as|2 Spa
"LVA 40 13U S| 8jeWI)Se 88) 8y

*LZ0Z YoJe 6T 1 PpaAjosalun ale Jey) Swiealisiiom Aug Joj paplaoid aq [m Sjewls? aay Jayuny v paynuapl Alpeal ag Jouues 'sjs0d pajejal PUe ‘sweals

SI0M BUINUUOD JO JUS)Xa pUE 24njeU By} ‘Bl SIUL Je 'INg SJS00 Jaypny aq s a1ay) Jey) uanepinbi| AIejunjon SIoHPaID B 0} UOISIBAUOD JO UOHEISIUILPE 8y} 0) UCISUaIXa Ue JayHa S| aiay)
J 18y} S1ediogUR BAA ‘MOJOq LONOBS ,BLOP YJOAA, SU) Ul papiacid S1 Y0oM BU) JO SISABUE [EOUISWINU Y YoM PaJEdiDUE PUE SLOP YJ0M 9U] JO aneBU B SOPN[OU| OS|E UDiym ‘MOjaq PapIAD.d
3|qe} ieWnse S99 ay} U papn[oul }sos puk aw au Bueinojed ul ‘uojjelisiuILpE BU JO SyUoW Z| Jsiy ay) ssaiboid o) Alessadou ajedioiue M OM By} Op 0} paanbal aq [ ajedingue
oM JBL] 9SIHOCXD JO S|9A3] JURISYIP AU} JOJ PAIUNOIOE PUE PAISPISUOD SARY BAA Hodal siy) Bupedaid Jo awn sy} Je SB SN 0} S|GR[IBAR UONBULIONI aU) JO ||B U0 paseq §1 S)BWISS §59) oy

81BWI1Sd S99
‘UMOUNUN AJJUBLIND S|
puspialp ey Aue 1o wnuenb pue Buiwi ey ‘ped paguosaid syi jo Aem AQ UBYL JBYI0 SICHPRI0 0) UOHRNGUISIP B J0) S|QE(IBAR SPUR) JUSIDIYNSUl 218 a1y ‘A[Sleunuojun ‘sAcqe PAJEJIpUl Y

SI0}IPaID 0) Wamad Ajay1

uayeuspun aq o} pajediaue YoM JO UORSBYA) BjgelUoses) pue Jlgj; e aonpold o) siseq 89y siU) 10adxa apn
"MOaq a|qe) 8U) Ul PauNoUL 'ag 0] A|3YI} 8. 0 ‘ad |(Im JopISucD am sasuadxa ay) 40 s|Ielap pue axeuspun o} asodoid am iom au] Jo s|elep apiaold s
"UoIDS DJBWINSS S99, BY) 99s asea|d - paunoul ‘ag 0} Aj@y Je JO ‘g |[Im JBY] SesUadxa ay) JO S|IE}SP pue SlBwlIISe $88) B 'MOISq ‘oplaold am siseq 88y pasodold ay) uloj $IS00 B Sy

"paLINoUl 3G O} A|BXI| 1€ 10 Bq ||IM YdIym sasuadxa al) 1o S|Iejap (q) pue S)eWNsa s29) e (e) SIo)paN ay) 0} 1aAYap 'siseq
2y} J0 uoneUILLS)ep U} O} Joud ‘1SN SI0JNSIUILIPY AU} ‘uoliensiuiwpe ayy Uy Buisue sispew o) BuipuSHE W 1RIS I} pUe SIolENSIUILDY Su) Aq uanB Aadosd Suil sy o) 90URI3Ja) Ag 8
uonesuUNLUA) JO Siseq pasodosd ay) a1aym ey} Sa1inbal SSajsYNaAsU ()91°8L SN 'UCHEIBUNWSI SIOIENSILILIPY 81 JO §1SBq ay] BUIX)) Ul pSAJOAUI TOU SIB SIOJRSIY paInsasun a4 Ybhouly

"8.npaooid UoISIDEp B Ui SI0HPaY [eRjussajald BUY) JO UOISIDBP E (II) puB ‘SIOHPSID paIndes
8} 40 Y28 JO JUBSUOD AU} (1) SIOHPaID |BURI8)8Id O} UCHNGLISIP B SHeLl 0} SPUsiUl JO apew Sey JOJERSIUILUPE 8y} j () JO 'SI0)IPBJD painaas duy) JO YOBa Jo Juasucd au) (e} AG ‘9ayuwWoD
.SIONpPBIO OU S} 2184} ‘SSED SIU Ul SB *J| ‘PaXy 3q [|eys UONRIAUNUISS SIOIBASILILPY BY) JO SISE] au} Jey) sapiaoid sainy su) Jo (F)gL gL @I 18] §I JUBWISIE]S SIY) Jo aouanbasuod v

“(abieyo Bujeoy e Jo Jepjoy sy) o) ajqeied ag esimiaylo pinom yaIYm Aauow o Jno peaes aq o) Led paquosald, sy)) gga|L 10V AOUBAosU) Bl Jo (B)Z)YS/ L UoRIBS Jo anpIA Aq
e} Jaujo $10JIpasd Paindasun o] apel &4 0} uolnguisip e a(geus o) Auedoid Jusioynsu sey AUedwod sy} JEYL YUyl SIOJBSIUILPY D4 18U} s1els siesodoud Jo Juawalels SIoJesIuLpY ay |

uSyeLapUN YoM a4} J0) pabileys swi) jo siseq ayl Uo pexy aq SIOJENSIUIIPY U} JO UoHeiaunLwa) oy} Jey esodald spp

siseq a3t pasadory
SJClediSIUIWpPY JUIor ay) Jo Siseq 934

$1509 Juswiuiodde-1sod



a|qeiiRAR BLUOIDQ SPUNY JUADIYNS
PINOYS SIGNPAID 0} UONNGLISIP

€ J0j pue ajeiss sy) JO Jysuaq
auy) 10§ anjeA [RIDUEUY as|[eal
disy 0} AJesSa0aU S| YI0M SIYL

J|geJIeAR JWI0IDY SPUN JUBIOIYNS
PINOYS $10)1pa10 0} uoRNQUISIP

€ JOJ PUE JJE]S3 AU} JO Jauag
Y} JOJ INJBA [BIOUBUY BSE3)
diay 0] Alessasau i IOM S

puads papadxe 104 suoialord
Buipung u| Jsisse o)
suonesiear Josse yoddns

0} Aless309U SLWa)sAs Ay

10 ssueuduBW pue $3ljddns
10 Aynunuos amnoes o)

whelz Jisyy Buus)sibad

Ul S401paIs panoasun Bunsissy
SIPIYSA

« ]38y Jo abesn uo JBUOISSILILIDD
Jjell Y 8Siell 0) SNUU0D
SWI2)sAs pue

$231A95 JO 5a1[ddns panuijuo? Joj

*  SIIAANS Yum SHOM 0) SNLUOD

abesn uo JauoISSIWWOoD)

2] ayl yum Buipuodsanos

. pue Juswainbas pue Ayjgenns
10} S3Y3A JO Joay) Buissassy e

Swa)shs

¢ pUB $301u3% Jo saiiddns panuguos
104 sjuswabuene Buwsygeisg  «

18))5| pue jlews ‘auoydala)
+  AQ s19l|ddns Y 1DBIUOD palEIL| .

pienuo} Buiob apel) o)

Yaiym woyy sasiwaid aunsus o)
sIswosno g sesfojdws

jo Buipsenbajes pue suojenbal
Y soueldulod aunNsua o}

SJONPRI2 0} WINJSJ Ju
BuisiwIXew ainsus pjnom Sy
‘Buipe) jo 1802 ay) Budnpas Ag

sialddns Ay

ypm sdiysuogeds Suneuuew
IS|iym ‘jqissod se mo) se o}
paonpal 3 pnos 1560 buipen
-3l 1Y) [ejuBWeEpUn) SEM |

salued pajsaleul

UIM SUOISSNISIP PaNUIUOD
suondo sagewsalje o}
uosuedwes ul sjs0o Bunelado
10 JUSWISSISSE PANUIUOD

aoueldwos
Buicbuo aunsuas o) souepinb )
pIAGT) JO BulOyUOW PBNURUOT

sovh0dwa
. YIM SUOIEDIUNWLLIOS
pue 344 jo saseyound 1ejnbay

‘sjuawiied Buiaosdde
pue Bumalnal anuguos o]

suolaalosd pue sisAleur
. FAD} YSED pajie)ap 310

suonesado
JO uojjenupuUad pue
Peuo s9ddng

§s8UISNq 8Y)
jo ped 10 [|B JO |BS Juj] JO} SIaY0
aleli|Ioe) 0} UOIBULIGU JO UCISIACID
pue sajed pajsasaiul gy Buisier] e
salued pajsasajul Lm sjuawaaibe
aunsopsip-uou Buiaaiby
saed pajsasaiw (ejusiod
huyoeosdde pue Buipioday e
suondo aayeuiale o] uosueduwlod
« W 5js00 Bulesado Jo JUIWISSISSY .

als JusLind Uo ucpelidxe dses| o
peaYE 211U23 UOINGUISIP [BuoleU
. ayj 1o} says mau Bunebisoau| =

plemio}

Buiob Guipen o) yoeoidde ampays

. ue 2nsus 0} juswabeugw
yww sBuneew AGajens BuipioH

2ouepinB pue suoje|nbas | pioo
« 0] 3iaype yels paulelal Buunsug .
s58uUISNq 3y} jo Buun:
. Rep-o}-Aep ay) Jo} sjuswhed
Buinoidde pue Bumsiney e

. s|SAJeUE MOfj YseD

leieush Bujpesy

TSEIUI  vIP'00L3 sy 886°L

alewso asuadxa pue saay

S10)pald 0} JBuUa |BLOURUIY

AIessadau s| oM 8y} AYmM

yiom pajedionuy

SUOJ XI0AN

Buipesg

HIOM JO BDIY

1Z0Z YdIBI 6Z 0} 0Z0Z YoIBIN O PoLiad 8y} 1o} sjewilse 894



J|QRIBAR SLLO0DY SPUNY JUIKYNS
pINCYs SJONP3IX 0} UoHNQLISIp

aseqejep w.»cmmEooFo

a|es 10) suoljdo ay) Buyapisuos)
aseqelep jo

snjejs jeBa) uo aoinpe Builielqo

mo_tma.wwww_m_c_

. upm souanb oy Buipuodsal
pue ucnew.opul Buipiacl

[l saiped
pajsalaul ejuajod Bupiosey

e }0} pue 9)B]JS3 3y jo Jyauag sjasse || Moy
au} J0j anjeA |1oUBLY JS||ED) s Auedwios ay) woy anjea isaq mouy pue wiopeld 1) jo lesodsip aJnjorulseyul || 8y} pueisiepUn aseqejep
diay o] Alesseosu SIOMSIYL  » 3U) JO UCHESIED] BINJBS 0] Joy Ajunpioddo Bujebysaau) e 0} WEd) ]| ypm Buniopy = ‘uuoperd 1
00y U3 L02'60E3 Sy gL s108SY
ss820.d
KousAjosul 3y} 0] SNjeA PPE jiim
1} 918158 Biy) O} SNjeA jRIDURMY PPE
Jou 5w j ybnoyye * Aiessasau s suchnquiues suongUued
HoMm oy} Aypn, 13pun paulejdxa sy 2akoldwa jo asueudue . aafoldwa Jo souRUBIRY
‘sanp s19pjoy 3o sy} abieyosip suolediqo JojeinBoy Jojenbay suoisuag
0] AIBSSS03U SIIOM S|YL  » woawAoldws pue Alonjels e SUOISUSd 90USpUCdSaLOT) s O} SUCHEOYNOU PUB SUDIIDE [BIIU]  « suoisuag
- - sojepdn sakoidwa iy
ssauIsng
3] Jo) saakojdwa A3y paynuap] =
sanss| 9akojdwa
sounbul ssaspaz Buipnpoul J0y pe Jayjo o Bupuapy e
sauanb JOLWOISND $53Jppe 0} SUONEIBAO JO UMOP PUIM Lijim
$30IAITS IAWIOISNT UlRJURWI ©) auy ui sunuelBeoid Aouepunpal
2|qe|[BAR SLLI0DDG SPUny JUBIDYNS Aueduiog ay) Jo sjasse pue BuiyBnoyn; peseyd e uim
PINCYS SIONPaI0 0} UCHNGUISIP au} poddns molie o} Alessaoau sjodojoud wawuodde-jsod  Buipsasosd pue joifed Buisiavadns
e 10} pUE D]BJS3 3L} JO JBUBT swajsks pue suonesada uo $33A0[dWA 0] SUORDNUISY|  « *S3A0ICLUS || YIIM PRIBIUNUWILOD =
2y} Jo} anjea |1uBUY as|[Ba. 3} UIBUIEW O] [BUISSE yels Buinupuod yjm suonebiga pue
djoy 0) ABSS308U SINIOM SIY] e 31 sasfoidwa jo uoqueldy  « sbuieaw ajepdn Jenbal Buipjoy . s)ybu dsho|dwWwa Jo JUAWSSISSY seekojdwg
ajqeieAR SLIOIDY SPUNY JUBIDIYNS ajeudoudde
PINOYS SIGIIPAID 0} LORNGLISIP se siaiddns Bujjeutwla] .
© JO} PUE 3Je}se auj JO Jiauaq 51502 Bupjesado SDIAI9S JO UMOP puiM SIS
10j anjea [el | IS, 0 UOHESILLILI Nesado Auapio poddns o sianddns pp.o yodd
au} J0j BN[EA [EIOUBUY 3S|IBAJ  JO UOHESILUIUIL PUE SUOH kepio 1 1 ssanddns yim Jo umop puy Apap.o Loddns Juowebeuew

djgy 0] A1eSS303U SI HIOM SIY |

. 1o umop pum AuapIO

*  JOBJUCD UIBJUIEL O} BNUIUOD 01

+ 0} sianddns yum 19ejUGD UlejUIRY

19y|ddns BujoBug

s e m_mc mw._mmm

10 SISAJRUR DAISUSIXD Bunjepapun
(waysAs Japio

aseyand) sassa00.d sjosiuod
sicjensiuiupe uualsidw)



)59 Y} 0] JYauaq [BISUBUY JIBND
ou sey pue sjuawainbal Aloinjejs
ym Buifdwon jo asodind ay) Jo)
Ajajos pajodwiod ag 0} SI YIom SIy |

paINJas UIDY JABY SIISSE

|le ey} 24nsua O} 9S10IaX3

UE SE ||oM SE 'SIOJRI)SIUIWPY
a3y} jo juawsalinbal Aonielg

ajeudoidde
se spJodal Buikonsap Ajpinoag
abelo)s w1 play

$pI02al pue syooq Buis|euoney
Auedwoy ayy

* O SPI0J2J PUB $HO0Q J0 MIIADY

Auedwion ay; Jo
s SPIO2DJ PUB $Y00Q JO MBIABI [BIJIU)
sjusuielels .,_cmn
»  UojeHsIuIpE-aid BU) JO MAIASY

LTG5
asME 966'613 S Ie . . suopehpsonu]
a|qelieAR O3 SPUN) JUIYNS lsam asnoHiybugy
PINOYS SIO)palo 0} UoHNQUsIp uoHENSIUIWLDE ay} o} sajepdn pue sjuBWIpUBLLY e
© 10} pue ajejse ay) Jo pauaq ayj uo sajepdn Y aoueunopad Buipe)) pue ABaless
2y} Joj SnjeA jelaueuly asljeal s1pWolsn2 apiacid o} ‘Buluung sajepdn Aue wauiuiodde )sod pasodoud
diey 0) AipSSe09U SIOM SIY] = 3] 0) SONUIJUOD DUSGaM 3UL =  Uim sajisgam ay) jo Buuoyuopy = By} SSNOSIp 0] '2Juspuodsaln e fsojeinbey;jeba
‘ o saakojdwa - ’ ‘
By} Joj JusWuoIAULS Bunpom
ay} jo AjaJes ay) Se |{am se
SSaUISTIY ay) Jo SjassEe ay) Jo
S|qeIIBAE BWI0JSG SPUN jUSDYNs  149IES AU Insus o) Aiesssoan e
PINOYS $10))P212 0} UONNGLISIP sjosse
2 10} pUe 3RS AY) JO AU s Auedwoy 8y} Jo anfeA ayj
3y} Joj anjeA {eloueuy asieal ansasaud 0} pue asueldwon suawsbueue soueinsu BuloBuo sjuswabuewue soueinsui
dioy 0) A/BSSI00U S| IOM SIYL Aoniels ansud 0] » sjeudosdde Buunsus anuUO2 0] . Buiobuo sjeudoidde painsug e aouRINSU|
S - o m:e__um__om ‘ N
SjUNODE wawodde jsod pue axd daoms
SIGE|IBAR SUI039G SPUNY JLAIDIYNS UOJIBJ}SIUIWPE Ul Sajueleq 0} yueq Buipel) Yum UonRuSLWINDop
PINOYS SIONPAI0 0} LOHNGLISIP \SED 9I2U0TS8] PUB JOJUOW O] uopensuwpe abueny -
€ J0J pue 3Je}sa au) JO auaq SJUNOOOE SIOJRIISIUILIPE uawAed Jo syueq
Y} 10y BNJBA |eIDUBUY DS||BaS Auedwos ay) 0} sdeams junoaoe wauguiodde-aud Ag play saouejeq
dioy 0] AIBSSI28U S| MIOM SIL  # JO JosSe Jueolubis e 21N2as 0]« jueq uswijuiodde-aid sopuow o) - JSe? Jo Jajsuel) 1o} pabuelly  »

Wewmm 11 jo 2jes Bunenoban
pantadal s1ago Aue Buuapisuos
sa|ped

pajsaseut Uim sjuawaalbe
aunsopsip-uou Buisalby
sajped pajsaia)ul epuajod
Buiyorocidde pue Buipiosoy

yueq e ysen

ajeudoidde
SE suotjesado umop puim 0} Apjige
. pue 8sn Nyyg Jo UolERIOSUNT)



jusuwnuiodde 1sod jo uoynoaxa
BY) Ym }SISSE 0) 18pIo Ul
saako|dwa Aay j0 UONUI}RI BU)
paInsus SIOEISIILPY 8u]

juawhodws

113U} JO UCHEUILLIS}
woJy Busue sasAodwa
WOl $WIeD painJlasun
Aue J0 Juawysiqels3

alqe|EAR AWO3SG SPUN) JUSIOWNS
PINOYS SIONPaII O} UOHNQUISIP
£ 10j pue 3jeJS auy) J0 Wauaq

Sy} 4O} BNJEA [RIOURLY 3S)ES) sWiea |enualajeld

SLUBLISHIOM

saafojdwa Asy Jo) swayss -

ucpualal B Jo ucielawaduw

soako/dwa Jo swiep ay)

diay 0] Alessaoau S| oM S|y« AUR JO JUBWISHIOS |QBUD OF 8y} Joyuow o} anUUoT o jojuswaealbe pue uopeoygueny - 2 wwmm_ﬁ__ma_“nm
ss920.d ) -
Kouaa|osul ay) 0} AN[EA ppe ||
J 9iB1S Ay} 0} BN|BA [EIOUBLY ppe
Jou B )1 ybnoyjje ' Auessaoau s
}iom ay) AUAA, Japun paulejdxa sy ssafoxd uojensiuwpy aoueuwopad }s00 pue
‘sannp ,s1ap|oy aoyo ay) sbileyoasip 10 pauLIoju) jday ale sloppald SuQN98|ea ‘ADBIELS UsRLSILLUDY
0} AIBSSa03U S| WJOM S|  #  SIOUPSID pAINI3S ANSUI O] painaas o) Buipodal BuioBu) «  Jo sI0)pald paunoas o) Buipoday e painsag
A 3 L68°0CHI S T6Z $10)|pasd
3le)Sa ay] 0} JuBUIq [RIDUBUY 1O3P
ou sey pue sjuawainbal Aigine)s ’
Y BuiAidwon jo asodind ayj Joy $pIGIBI UEUIBLW sanpasosd Buypuey
Aojos pajedwiod ag 0] SIOM S = o} wawannbal Alojnjels e ejep jo seidoo dn-yoRq UIRIGD  * elep sAueduiod pajebiisanul  » yoddns 1)
m.m~ww‘ucw 0} Jyauaq [ejueuly Emh._ml. o S - o -
ou sey pue sjuswainbal Aonje)s
yim butAdwos jo asodind ay) 1oj SPI023J ViIgjujew
ABI0S PRSI oG O 31 N0M SyL v o) Juvwmbe) Atnes . 5PINDEI U 5X%00Q PAINDSS

. SPItYB] pUe $300q UREUIRY

. $pJ028) ¢ Syooq

wﬁﬁw 3Ly} 0} JYBUI] (BIDUEUY. JOBHP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas Auoynje)s
Yy BuiAidwod jo asodind auy) 4oy

A2105 Palodwion S O} SIIOM SI) Juswaanbal Aloines

JaNpuoD SI0J334IC) Y} Ol
s uolebiysasul Auojnje;s sjadwion

pouad sy} ut wawabeuew

10 $3]0J pUB UCGEJISILILLDE

0] Buipes| siuaaa Jo punaibyoeq

. ug JBUBWWGD paulelqo

seafojdwa iojues
ss0100a1pIOIgeq



3je}sa ayj 0} Jyauaq [eroUBUY JOBIIP
oU $BY pue sjuswannbal Alojnels

Y BuiAdwies jo asodind ay) Jo)
A9j0s paja|dwoD 50 0] S HI0M SIY |

aje)sa ay) 0) Jyauaqg [eloueuly Joap
ou sey pug sjuswalinbal Aiojnjes
Y Burddwon jo asodind auy 10}

sjuawainbal Aicinjels
ay) yim soldwios Juawuiodde
au} ey} ainsua o) pannhay

ope|dwos
« S| UG 3)E) 0 UONBIRI LI }JOM INQ

B .EmEE_o&m SIBlIUl
0} (s1ap{oyaleys pue siopalp)
saiped Auessasau ay) yw Buisier

uatjuiodde 10} SjUaLUN2GP
Jonjels Aiessansu ayj Jo uoneas)

senijeuLo}
weuwjuioddy
Juswebeuey esen

SIOjeLSIUILPY 8y} jo

ajadwon

$30%IN0sal
ajenbape Yy uswjuiodde

8y} uo e} 0} 3|ge aq pjnom
wea} JIal} pue SIQIENSIUIWPY
ayl 1euj a1nsua ol 4711

3 UOILIOY] JUBIS) JO SISGUIBLL
JOIUAS Ym [dued uo-axe |

ased ay) uo buiye)

10} SIS|EW [BIY)9 JO MBIAGY
SULY JagWaL s pue

N UCIIOY ] Juels) JO 2joym du}
$S0JOE YI9YD JIIPU0D SPMPLCAA
pue YN amsuayaidwos
swajsAs awabeuel

5B SICJRNSIUIWPY julol

uo sally oyoads ased Jo uoneald)

s|000j01d Uo-aye}

Ap1os pajajdwod aq 0) S oM SIYL o SANNP 2y} JO Wed Se paINDay  « S| U0 ¥} 0} LONE3I Ui POM NG »  134)0 pue Buuapune| ASUSIN-ily = u:mEamm:m_W M“Mw
6bF 1ur3 180'ZS13  sWy 8¢ - . uonelsIuwpY
3|ge|ieAE HWOIBY SPUNy JUSDYNS
PINOYS SI0)pakd 0] UoNNQUISIp
€ IO} PUE 2)e)53 U} JO Jyauaq
8Y) i0} BN|BA [BIDUBUY BS)ES) SICJRNSIUIIPY 8] JO 10)paJd JO SSEJD abiejs siyj je weays
djey o} AIESSEJ8U S| }IOM SIY]  »  Sapnp ay) jo ped se paunbay e  Yoes o) spuspIAIp JO Buissacold e« SIy) 40 3OM Unbaq JOU FABY AN e spuepng

QJe)$2 DY) 0} JYaudq |eraueUy AP
ou sey pue sjuswannbal Aojnjels

Y Buihidwios o asodind auy) Joy
Alpjos pajajdwoes aq o] S1 oM Sy

SLUIJ2 JOUPaID
1o wmuenb ay) ys|qerss oy

Woo_sc bo_:_ﬁm m:‘.imw_‘

swiepd jo uoneapnipe 0}

uonejal bl ssuanb ¢} Buipuodsay
UIe[d 18y} Jo si0)pald Buikyou
pue swiejo jo uonedipnipy
siaddns

PUE Si0JIPI2 BPEJ] JO SWIRR By

e Jo juswaaibe pue uojeayuEND

swielo Jaddns
pUE SIONPAII PR JO UoleI0D

¢ palnsasuf



Auedwon sy
jo sjuaw/ied pue sjdiadas snoLiea

Aueduion) sy ay} Jo) Buijunoooe pue BuilBuesy  «
10 sjuawied pue sjdiaosl snoueA SjUNoIoe
91159 3y} 0} J4BUAG [RIDUBLY J0BIIP au} oy Bununoaoe pue BuiBuelry  « yueq uonelsiUIWPY a3yl dn Bupeg s
ou SEY puk sjuswaiinbal Auojnieys ues uoijeisILILPe auy 1o pouad uonensiviwpe auj Jo pousad
Yim Buifdwios jo asodind ay) Jo) AI3U) PUE SIOJRNSIUIUPY 94} JO au) Bupnp Buisue suopoesuel ay) Buunp Buistie suojjsesuel) Bugpuny
A910s paJaIdwoD 24 O) SI oM SIYL  +  SaNNp ay; Jo Hed se palinbay . Butpiooas pue Buissaocold = Butpiosas pue Buissasold e % Buyq ‘Kinseesy
J1B]JS3 AU} O IYAUG [BIDUBLI M sioupaio [enuaiod o} SIOJBISIIWDY
oU SBY puE sjusWalInbal Aoje)s S|qB|IBAE UONEULOJ B O] . W0 Jo Juawjujodde SIOJEL)SIILPY WIOT
Yy Buididuiog Jo ssodind ay) 104 uonessiuwpe ay) 2y} wol Suisue sauinbug Jo wswjuiodde sy woly buisue Suope3{unLILLIOD

Jojoalip { 1034ep

Aj9jos pladwiod 2q ©) SIIOM SIYL  * U] 1S9 oljand ssaippe o) e ssaud 0) puodsad 0} anNURUOYD) - se1INbua ssaid 0} Buipuodsay e | s10ployaIeyg

LOREIBUNLUA)
Jo siseq pue sjesodoid Jo [eacidde
10} sioppald Ag Unpadcud UoISIIB e

siesodoid sJojesiuwpe $10)1pa.2 10} odal uonesauNwWal
U] PALIBIUOD SUOKN|OSAY pue S1eW(1Se 98] J0 Uoleiedald
218155 8Y} 0} J4SUAQ [BISUBLY 192D 4o j08dsal uj ainpavosd $10]P3I3 10§
ouU Sy pue sjuswainbai Alojnjels ' uoIsioep 10)1pa1o Buisiieuly  « Juawnoop esodoid jo uoneledald
yim Buifdwos jo asodind avy Joy sio)ipaio o} spoda) sioypald mm.:uoow%__ Mmh_w_w”“
Aj9j0s pajajdwod 2q 0] S| YoM Siyl  # Wawalinbal Aioinjels ssaifioid auniny jo uoyesedalq ¢ 0] Jaujuiodde Jo UONRIYIION Buuodas x._o.zusm

) ‘ e ,Eo_an:w pue sioupa
0} uone[s! ul Auedwio”) ay) Woy
ejep uonensiupe 3id Jo uoge|oD  »

ases
31153 Ay} 0] JyBUBG [BDUEUY J0RIIP 2y} Jo} saly snouea dn Buieg =
oU sey pue sjuswRINDa Alojnje)s Hels ulepeld
Yy GulAidwios Jo ssodind ayy 1) 112Y) pue suojesisiLipy ay) Jo aja|dwos wawsbeuew ases siolensILIWPY d-es esen
Ap(os pajaldwiod aq 0 SIpom S|yl »  SaNnp au) jo Wed se pasnbay e St UC-3)E] 0) UOHE[S! Ul YIOM NG » ayj uo aseo ayydn Buipag  » Juewebeuep esen

2NBzZES UOPUOT By} Ul

usuwjuiodde ay) Jo JUSWASIUSADY =
3snoH sajuedwo? Lo WO}

AJ0INE)S JuBAa[Rl AU} o Buiy .



£8C U3 EEL'RZE LT s paF'C

ajewyse so8) jej0L

120z
. J2eW 62 0) Seey
£9C M3 09S'9PE3 Sy 538) 2)mn) pejels3
0207 AeW 8
TREAUF  TLL'9L93 siygHL'M. 0] paLnaly $694
3lqepieAR SWO33] SPUN) JUIIDIYNS
PINOYs $10)paJa 0] uchnguisIp
© 10} PUB 3)e)Sa 3U) JO Jyauaq
ay) Jo anjea (eloueuy asieal ss300.d WesIsHIoM S} 0} UOHR|a)
djoy 6} Alessasau s Xiom sy ) awannbas AIojNjelS  + UCIBNSIUILPE 34} JO UCHBSI[ELIY ul yiom unbiag Jou anBy M, e ansoln
mEocmm mcm ‘_w>oo uoisusd
0] uonesl ul sajepdn JueAs|Ry o
J9A0D JO JUDLISSISSE
pue Bupswieb ejep Jyausg
pue uojsuad uoneiSILIpE-B.d -
uonensIIpe
jsod paulejuiew sq 0} Janod
puUE SeaJe SE [|am SE sjysusq
pue Axjod uonensiiLpe 24d ay)
SSNISIP 0} SJOJRNSIULIPY pue
3[E1S8 By} O} JYaUAY [BIDUEUY 198D suonngUILe? Auedwo? ay) ypwm suoissnasiq -
ou sey pue sjuawsynbas Aioynels aakojdwa JO BoUBURJUIRY . :Buipnpou SIajjell SNoLeA Um
yim Buiddwo jo asodind ayj Joy UONENSIUILIPE 3L} lojeinfiay |eap o) pabefua si wea) Aosinpy
ABios palaldiuog a4 0} $1 H0M SIY| Jo Buluuni ayy 1oy AlessasaN e suoIsuad aouspuodsanon e ueIsuUad UOJLIoY] JUBID Y] = suoisuag
o ssa00.d $saupad 0) sprebai - ‘ ‘ T a
' se uonsod X} JO UOEIBPISUD] =
TEWH ARSI
swinjad xej Wawjuiedde jsod jeuy
. 1O UQISSIWgNS pue uoyjeiedald
SwInial xe) jusuguiodde-asd feuy
3JE1Sa AU} O} JYOUAYG [BIBUBUL 103D 10 UOISSILUGNS pue uoneledald -« Auedwon

ou sey pue sjuawannbai Aloinye)s
yww Bunkidwon o asodind sy 4oy
Aja(0s paja|dwion 3 0] S| YoM Sy L

salge)) xe}
uoljessiuiupe 1sod (|2 123w 0}

anue|dwos Aojnjels

Auedwo) au
® jo uolysod | YA PUE XE] [ESUOISIY
. 10 MBIAGI JO UOIIBNUIIUOT

3y} Jo uolpsod 1A JOMIIAIY
Auedwo?) ay)

» O uoisod Xe] [BIUOISIY JO MAIASY e xe|



S1'6.9'6EF 1P O} JJO USHum 24 0) $)S00 aw [BJO]) -
SieMoEIq U pajuasasd aue SaguBLEA ISIIADY -
SBAIND9X3 pue JeBeueL JUe)SISSE SIPN|IUI AAYNIAXT -
ssobeuew pue $10)09.ap 2)B120SSE Sapn|oul Jabeuey -
SI0)%3up pue siauped sepnoul Jeuped -

SHION
fay'coc |oo'ooc'ers [15°609") [c0"eRE [S0°eEl'cTe’) [Ipsb'e J09'Z8E [662L029 Joe'aal's [o0'sze'es [0V eat [05°680'3z) J01 99% [rezoT 16T [seesa [sZ asa el [st enz . €30 )
[oro¥s Joeess’or [oL0g - - 05°22L 050 |ogovs'olL |0gsL |- - suojsuagd

Lo'gob [0gZLe'olL forez  [ooesy oLz |- - og'selol |oreZ | - xel

. SbE0E [a082e'0t fozpe  [oopZe  [s9L  |0gTlely  |soBL [sz'e29'5 |2zl |sissl 420 Bujpuny % Buiy)q ‘Aunsess |

0528 [05°28F 0oL 0006 050 |- - - - 06268 050 SJ(E}R JO UAUIIRIG

0098, [057268 050 - - - - - - 05 /68 050 SUOHEIUNUALIOD JCIDBUIP { JOKI8P | S18pjOYBIRYS

oE°L8E (12924 [5H2 00081 (o] P - LLevs'c  |s19 | - SUOIS[OAP B S8INJOU 'SI0YPAID 0) spoday

© |eseop fosieerl Joose  |oobzel oz [oozes'y |09 [sies9 SLL |sivoL e |sOGH jawebeuew asey

LLELE [szeBe'el [sOFr  [000Ee  [ose  |o0sZL |09z [s29Li's  |szelk |oools 00'L sajyfeurio} juawuoddy

00'S¥Z [s2e91L'L  siy - - ET [ T - - - uo-aye L

65'1EG |Sv'icl2e [ze'cal  |es'erp |osTiB0'zsL  [re'lee [eiese [Livre're [S0vin TUONEIS{IAIY
00041 [00°02Z0°L 009 000z0'L [009 |- - - - - - £40)| paId wosuey

oo'sol [ooezo’l  Joz'e 00€z0'L [oz9 |- - - - - - a1 10 uopualay

9c'sev [s2292'9F 090l Joosve  |ose  |oo'izolz |skzo |ooaos'sz |ooOv [6286L G20 painsasun

ZL'els [sevas'yr J0z'e.  joooslL |00l [S2TIE 0L Jorozize |se've foszsz'r |osLL suoisuad g seakojdwy

: 00'sev [oo'sie'lz ooy |- - - - 0osLelz |oosy |- - pamnzag

ChIac [PC 1OV AL (V1 OF  [E9'Z¥Y [v8'V6B0EL  |WW'Z6Z |86 '59Y |09 0BV FL) [OLSVE T510)|paID,
00081 [00°06 05'0 00°06 os'o |- - - - - - SpJODaJ § sHoog

006'00¢ |00'09 020 - - 00'09 0zo | - - - s29A0|0Wa JOJUaS [ 101084P | 10WSQ

B9°0CG [T6 OVE 6L |6L4C |01 426 [26'966 61 68'LE  {6Z'PIT |00'0SE 040 ‘sucfiebpsaau]
00°00v [00°008 4 - - - - 00006 zz |- - elausn

; 0G'%6L |00'698°s  |oo's - - - - - - 00'S95's (0072 sjasse Jaylo

0Geel [00'ale’e  |og'v - - - - - - 0ggle'e  |ogy SSaUIsSN Jo kg

00°00¢ |00'002'28 [o0'p2E |- - o000z /e |oovel |- - - - s101q3Q

. 00'g8L |osZri'e  fosLL |- - - - - - 05'ZvL'6 |05 LL Apadoug

16'S0% [8TFLL°S9T [LV'RP9  [pR'00p [9L20261s {99°i81 [co'RiC [05°€29°95 (SS'Evl '5}8SSY JO UOEsIEeY
| /¥ 28 [82°70G'OFP [06'86L'L [00'L5 LS [ST8PE [0SBL2LS 0L L2 |82'685 2.k |35 02v |00'5/9'8G) |00 6IC {jesouab) Bujpel |

LL'6ZE [£1'098'65Z [89°68L [PZ'TSE [S6°P2P00L |8V'8R6') liv IS (R vesorr 06°36L L ‘Bupes]

020¢/50/80 ©1 0Z0Z/E0/0E WOY poLad

pua pouad Je se sisAejeue aoueLEA JjewISa @9) pue polled o) Jo) SisAleur 1503 Bl 6dIS poleleg




‘Juswpuswe ue yans Bumojjo}
Hodss 1xau ay) uiypm pajielsp aq [ sjuswpuswie Auy “sininy ay) ul sajel Ino abieys ino pusiue o) JUEL au) anasal apn ‘6102 AINr | eowis paijdde saey sejel Jno sbieyd Jualno sy

e ‘ o funseesl
: oz-ssl C omnsuwpy
o ese 0s€-9%2  eagnoexg
B . So¥ ‘\mmv\loom o lsBeuew yueysi1SSY
sob . . gev-ope JoBeuey
B  ges S66-Sbp O
- S04 ‘ S0 - mmv a ..._.o.uuwhi
- - 564 mli o‘—m S lauued
43 ‘ o 473 o -

XB) g SUO|suad Aousajosu)

auN2 0} §10Z AINr | wold

'SMO[|0} SE 2B pue ased ay) Jo Alxe|dwod pUE ainjeu auy} UoNEIBSPISUCS Olu axe} paljdde saje) Jno abiieys AUnoy ey ‘pasn Yeis Jo apeib yoea 1o} SSINUIW g JO S)IUn Ul pabieys s awi)

sajel no abieyd AnoH



$2T'E0E ¥ZZ'e0e ¥22E0E pajwI ueyd >_ma:m IHa
e — . — - A ——

Q00°S1 ooosk © ooost © palwI UOKISIOId [EPIRWOD NYIN
o ‘ B susuIAed Wosuey

FARS llE o o LLE payjwi 93 $32IA198 adoung x3Imm
1G0'S 150'G E;o.m ‘ vm._E_.._. ?omwm_wv sonsilBoTH S W
02 ..‘..cwe. r - . 2021 ‘ ) sousIBOTHY W
00S 00S : ) 006 prme m:oﬁ%v.
209'02 20902 - 20002 ‘ N ada
8S¥'L Pt - 857 | ‘ dlugedin il P Brigesieq
SvLy sy SvL'y peyLIn SaNveS O
£22'9 £22'9 ) £22'9 S " pajwI] suogeAouu a3 L83
§89°E mmm_m; . - 889'C ) ...mmﬁ_e_._ 3N oooue)g
gzl §21 B ‘ r48 pajpwi jpoaenby
ooL'L) 0oL'LL 00L°LL o o ; “me:m:oo
o o ‘ T saseyaing

z89'9% 00 . 299°0% ‘ T suoionpap losked Buley
G¥S'L SPG'L ) SPG') ) ) ‘ alesyjeay
816'¥¥9 8L6'¥¥Y m:wfvm‘ ‘ - o wmmm?\:
o o - .w:o:usuo_o __m;mn 1ayjo pue sabem jeN

ov'o ov'o ~ ovo sy
‘ I ’ i momhm:wx.rmm

sasuadxgy

ml.-i.-ul.li T - L2 L2 abeap
_ ) B o - o  sjuewesinqsip z AioBajeg
) auop

(3) pua pouad je se 2ye3sa ay) Aq pled Yaym o

(3} pua pouad 1e se palnzul flaAeinwnyg

(3} poliad ayy ur pasnou|

sjuswesings|p | Aiobajen

‘ANOOE UDRJRS auop

HIOAA, 843 Ul papiaoid S| y2iym 4o uolidiosap ‘SIOJE)SIUIWPE Julo] 28Ul AQ SUOP %IOM 8U} YIiM UOIO3ULIOD Ul POUBH BU} Ul PALINOU| SJUSWASINGSIp pue sasuadxe jo s|iejep sapiacid 2iqe) sy

polad 8yl Ul paLunoul SJUsWasINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo JUBWSIE)S



"aA0GE B[R} BY) LI papiacad 0S| 20e §1500 @saU) Jo sieleq sleudoidde se pappe $1 1y o)w e dgy e pabieys si abeanp

‘Uonersunwal $Japjoy
8040 UE SE JsUuuew awes sy} Ul (eacidde auinbas sjuswwasingsip g Aobajen 'siseq sjqeuoseal pue jadosd e uo Jusuguiodde sy} o} pajeoso||e 8q Ued Jeu) PUe ‘WY JIBY) JO J9pjoY 82140
ue AQ pa.inaul aq ABwW jey) s}soa pajedo|e 1o pateys epnjoul Aew Aoy Aped piiy) juspuadapul ue o} JuswAed B JOU Jng 2)e)Sa JUSA|OSUI aY) 0} S|qeisya) ARoaUIP ale Jey) sasuadxe a1e 8sey |

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

VW Xipuaddy

Je noooe Juewded pue sjdianal siojeljsiuilipe Juol ey} uo U2as ag uea (Aue JI} yoaium Jo Soueleq 3y} 'ueo] uojuloy] Juels e Buisn pled usaq aaey Yoiym sasusdxa apnjoul osje Aey |
ainme)s Aq palinbal ale Yoiym ‘ased ay) o) Ajesyioads Bunejss Guisiuaape pue Buipuog SE Lans SiSo0 aIe asay) — S)sa0 AIGINIe)S

asen ay) Buibeuew w paunou| ale ydiym sebieys Jesunoo 1o abeysod Se L4oNs §1500 31E 95} — SJS0D BIYG  »

a|dwexa 1o} ‘sbugesw Jo sesiwaild Buipes Buipuajpe ul Jels AQ palinoul ale ‘abesjilu apn[oxa YaIym 's)S02 9SaY] — S0UD)SISONS PLE [OABIL

:souoBajes Bumolo) ay} Jo 181SU0d pue (eaoidde soud JNouim umelp
8q ueo Aay) '8)E)Sa JUan oSl 8U) 0} Bjgelajal Ajoalip ainjipuadxa oyoads S| a1y alaym salled piy) uspuadapul o} sjuawAed ale pue sesuadxa Jeyood Jo JNo, SE UMOUY OS[E SIB 3say |

sjuswasingsip | fiofisjen

:sauoBajes om) ojul () pue Jusuwiuiodde AQUSAOSUI UB UIAM UOIISULIOD LI 18p|oY 83140 UE O] Pasingial pue Aq jaw sesuadxa aJE sjuswasingsiqg

£29°v80°) 916'980°} 9.6'980°} sjuewWesINgS|p pue sesuadxe [ejol
0 9zv'l A suoUNies Y3

$83) |BUOISS)0Id

00S'LL 0058} Q05'L1L sj3so) Bujuuny apdiyen
LES 189 L£9 pajwn savmag Buniew SWO

mmm.umou 2 Em:o:ﬁm



1sanbay uo ‘ableys jo say ‘1sod Ag uoneuwoul siyl Ajddns Jim am *Ajaaneulsly

[EHCa N 00 UOTLIOUIUETD AmAnahf ST

:8)ISgaM S,LUDJLIOY] JUBIS) BIA S|G2{IBAR $I SASHILILICD
JO SUOTIUN pUB $3J0J SU) PUB 'S334 (SIojepinb| Jo siojensiulwpe 9') siaployenye Buipiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul S)yBu JI9LR PUBISISPLN 0) SISGLISLL PUE SI0)paid diay 0} UOIJELLIOJ|

SI2WBW PUE SIOYPSID 10} UOHBLLIO|

PIguUo2 [eusjod € o} asu aalb Aew yaum ‘siojedisiuiwpe juiof
S® SN 0] Sa01ASS aplacld oym 1o 'sISEq 88) slolensiulupe juof ay) Bulnoidde 10} s|qisuodsas sequed Aue yym sdiysuoriefas [euosied JO $S9UISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU S1E 9M JEUY} WIJUCD B4

ainsojosip Bulinbas sdiysuoneey

siskjeue _,moo wn .Am,.s_o 3OM JO 3A)ELEU m>.onm w£. UILILA PSPNIOUI S| BANELIEL) SOIADEHIOM SUOISUS] =

BdIS SACGE AU UIYIM Papn(oul ale §json (BUOP I0M JO BAIJBRY SACQE U} UILIM PADNIDUI §1 SAIBLIBU) BOIADEDUOM XE] o 471 MN UalIeyL JuelS

221A49S JO 1500 PaISI|Ua So3AIBS lapiaoad ad1AIeg

:diysuolelel jeuosiad 10 $SaUISNG B SEY ‘WL INC LIY)M [ENPIAIPUI UE 10 ‘Ll Ino (aBpamouy Jno 40 1seq eyl 0)) woym Liwm Aled e woy 1o uly Jno
UM WO JUBNOS ARy am S2a1AUBS MOjBQ 950jasIp om ‘Aouaiedsue)) J0 1S8I81UI 84} U] "80IAIBS PUE anjeA }Saq ay) Uie)go o] JBNos aABY sm SISLJ0 JO SOIAIDS aU) PEISI|US SABY OM JIBUAA

SO)BID0SSE 0) SjUsWAed

9zv's3 |  siseads swiep sskoidui3 o Juswabeuew swiep askojdwg - . SuoNNIos v

{3) paunou1 3509 no Buiyoeuos-qns 104 (sjuosesy N0 PAIEIUOI-YNS YIOAA io)oenuolr-qng

‘Wes) INO 10 $N AQ 1IN0 PBIUED USBY 8ABY SSIMIBUI0 PN Jey) yom BUIME|I0) 8y} IN0 PaIDENUCD-ONS BABY aM pouad sy Buung

YIOM JNO POIOBIUO0D-ONS



Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company information
Company name L _ ___Caversham Finance Limited

Date of incorporation 24 December 1963 -

Company registration number 00785922

Former trading address and registered office 5 Hercules Way
Leavesden
Watford

WD25 7GS

Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Authorised share capital - 44,579,389
Issued share capital - 44,579,389 {Brighthouse Limited)
Directors and officers shareholding:

Brian Brodie NIL

Graeme NIL

Campbell

Stuart Deane NIL
_ LysaHardy NIL

lan Larkin NIL

Lars Mattsson o NIL

~ David Poole NIL

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Business

Appgintor . Order of the court
Date of appointment o 30 March 2020 o
Joint Administrators’ names Chris M Laverty
Trevor P O'Sullivan
Helen Dale
Joint Administrators’ address(es) 30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2A 1AG

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in
administratien) _ )
The Company’'s net property is estimated to be

Purpose of thé administration

Estimated values of the net property and

prescribed part ©.£92 million. The prescribed part is capped at

e . ____ __ the statutory maximum of £600,000 _

Prescribed part distribution The Administrators intend to apply to court to
obtain an order that the prescribed part shall not
apply

Therefore, it is likely the Administrators will not
make a distribution to the unsecured creditors



Commercial in confidence

Functions In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or

- - allofthem. o
Current administration expiry date 29 March 2021
Company information
Company name - Caversham Trading Limited
Date of incorpoeration L 17 March20t6
Company registration number . Ob3s6147 L
Former trading address and registered office 5 Hercules Way
Leavesden
Watford
WD25 7GS
Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
Authorised share capital =~ . 18,500,000 (Caversham Finance Limited) __
Issued share capital 16,500,000
Directors and officers shareholding: .
Graeme NIL
. Campben ...

Administration information
Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Business

_ o a, 2044 of 2020

Appointor  orderofthecourt

Date of appeintment A0 March2020

Joint Administrators’ names Chris M Laverty
Andrew Charters
Sarah O'Tocle

Joint Administrators’ address(es} o 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

Purpose of the administration Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

Estimated values of the net property and The Company’s net property is estimated to be
prescribed part ¢.£1.9 million. The prescribed part is capped at
, . ._ the statutory maximum of £600000
Prescribed part distribution The Administrators do not intend to apply to court
to obtain an order that the prescribed part shall
Ll Ll L } Jnotapply L
Functions In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule

B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, the functions of

the administrators are to be exercised by any or

all of them.
29March2021

@j@nt administration ex;;y date




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Caversham Finance Limited

Cdm pany number 00785922

On the 30 March 2020,

Commercial in confidence

Appendix D

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statem_ent of the affairs are true

Fuli name Graeme James Campbell

Gt (nrrAN

Signed

Dated 6™ May 2020



A — Summary of Assets

Commercial in confidence

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Rental assets

Fixed assets - Computer hardware
Fixed assets - fixtures and fittings
Fixed assets - software

Fixed assets - Property leases

Investment in subsidiaries
Deferred tax asset

Stock

Amounts due from customers for cash loans agreements
Amounts due from customers for overdue RTO agreements
VAT debtor

Other trade and other receivables

Cash at bank

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature gﬂ&”’ W

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
67,444 301 56,204,669
1,586,847 952,108
2,195,651 o}
9,055,076 0
6,490,995 0
19,660,000 8,500,000
9,849,675 0
2,997 916 749,479
8,300,281 8,800,000
711,000 470,000
18,129,000 9,064,500
7,983,931 o}
8,225,571 8,225 571
162,630,245 92,966,327

Date: 6" May 2020




A1 = Summary of Liabilities

Commercial in confidence

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature fm‘" W

Date: 5" May 2020

Estimated to

Realise
£
92 966,327
£
£
(700,457)
£ | 92,265,870
£
£ | 92,265,870
£(164,769,813)
£ | (72,504,043)
£
£ | (72,504,043)
£(118,089,810)
(190,593,853}
£
| £
£ | (190,593,853)
| £{44,579,389)
(235,173,242)
£




#8'99.8 {sma1]) 417 uosqey vodd
09°€L69 /5 (KgBry) uosqoy yord
00°0058 1y (Agbny} uosqoy voaD
0L'TS8LT
00008 {13153240M0) P17 13)M0]) JBUED)
00°aT p1 @Inas Buueged s joued
000058 Aenbio] — 07 g Aeme|jen
79'9469 {uodyinos) p37 | |Inyyeaig
69'098¢ paywn saibojouyza) auuwonog
6v'osy (35 weay sBuy) ajom, puog
96'0¢08¢t Q17 S3DIAYIS ILSYM V4dIg
009015 {ybnoiogiesad) siemplg
£€0'Z8
£8°9¢C
00°910¢ aIemyos ejay
wommmNN ucwEwmm:m—Z IPNYIA LB plowy B HE|D plowly
00°090% Aqswinigy — sobuy
€7'986 P YBILIBAQ 341YspIofUIaH Ddv
0070055 (Buijwzjung) P11 WV dY
5$8°898 {DMN) SSINISNE Y3LYM NYITONY
£9°99¢7
00°ZL
09'8599¢ d 11 Spieppog Meyss|ppy
00°0000T P11 {uopuo)saainas Juawabeuep oy
00°004S P11 M6
lojipaid
Aq pray
3 uanth Aunales 3
Ajndaes | Aunoas Aue 1q8p
JO aInjep ajeq Jo s|ieja( Jojunowy JO)PaID JO aweN

‘ucissassod s Auedwiod ay)
ur &uado.d Joao 8y Jo uonuajal Buille|d sI0)pald pue sjusiusalbe sies |euolipuos Jo Buises| [91BYD 'SsBYDING-311Y JIPUN SICYPaID AUB AHJUSPI PUB SIOUPSLD (& SPNIDUI ISNW NOA 9JON

SHOLIIIHD ANVANOD

30UBPYUOI U [EI1DIBWILLI0T



SOUSPYUOD Ul [BIIDWILOT

0000619
60 0LET9¢
09'6TET
ST8lLEg
09’681
058'560¢¢
000004
9t'0E
54'95¢v8
000062
S2'89¢
9L 'POSEE
00'0082
0g'e6s9
00'000E
ETOTTT
00'00T¢
[ K% (433
00'008T
089sT1T
00'8¢e6
6V'E0LE
0000681
99'e98¢
00°006¢
E6'EBLE
00’00t
00°000¢
0011
06'£0¢
6ELELT
00'000S
05'898T

2DIAIDS UEWISPNQUIQ) [EDUEUIY

Auoyiny 1anpuc) [eiduEULY

P71 ueuadxy

P¥1 3N 3jesoan3

(32140 weybuiwuig) p17 siuawisaal) Auadold 0ing
(3L} pi1 N ewelsy

P¥7 xepinb3

P 8)IqeN aX|3

{(uop|iseg) awabeue Atadoud 503
pauwI dnoso Wa3

(uorAei(] 15ap) 716

P11 pueicas uelduiwog

{Panwi Mnaw) Buiyio|3 suoisuawiq

(3/S WeaeH) P17 uawabeuepy [enwes piaeq
(uay jueae} P17 Juawabeuepy |anwies plaeg
p11 2ydeibeleq

(uoiBuldoy) sa3e0sSY PooMYysSe(

P17 SW31SAS S52UISNg [[9MWO0.D

PaIIWIT SE|[IA BILAID

P11 3N sueynsuo?) sandwed 210D
aouabifjau) e1eq sISuNWWO D
1SIMPIOHIBARH — [EUOIEWIAIU| S131[|03
{ujcaun) ss=1jjo

(puabpug) SH3MOD

SSAUISNG PO

{Yuomuiey) p37 uopioD pioyld

PIT X3NO2 HHD
(wingaerg) sad uewdeys

(ueiquIm3) pi] 3993




SOUBPYUCD Ut [BIDIDWILIOY

68'£9Z5
08'L00E
oceey
66'6SE
S BEEPT
00'0088¢
00744811
rL1S
05°6811
LOECL
00'000s
0070001
BT'OLEVE
00'8£0¢€
otoL
66'050€T
0g'ty
L£2°87
O0r'951¢e
00°0056
T8'€089
TLLPT
00'a0re
S0°LL£98
09’86l
tO'veERT
9L°90LLT
8¥'0¢
000059
00°0521
00°Lvie
96'620¢t
00°000v

feg uAm|o] - uoldweH YIS LsqueT
pajwi] ABojouyal souosy

s1e0) poomsBury

P17 s19npouy Jandwo?) mcoi.ov.

PYT HAl Ao

joobey

7 3US p|3ysuey - ajjese] Bueq saugr
salleq |eyof

PH1 S 8N [

Pi1 UlBIUNGY uB]|

(uoiybrg) wawisanuj jesBaju)
(Jedpay) p11 samuado.d anjg obipu)
P11 suonnjog Isudinul QSH

py1 Bunayle awoH

swayshs djap

JIOA — p¥] OIURH
PalWI OiueH

{Aayndie) Juawsbeuey Apadolg oigeH

(uoune]) Juny 1o|Ae] Spe|sUBRID

P 1enBig ybiuaaig

{snoyialsed) pleqqls | Weyeis

pajwr puejas) ajboon

PI] UOREDIUNWIWOD § 2G0|D

(05 AemojjoH) 4711 Auusn

{uophous) uswabeue yessy asnoysse|n

pajwI] anua) ysnpy mobsen

dT13A3 plesaD
UOJB|PPI — PJe3H Jueig




FAUIPYUOD | [N

L9°TLT
£99991
98 vre
Te°L650T
ooy
00'5¢09
000008
t6'EPS88
60'89065
£8'99T1
00'CYTET
00'osve
Pe8es
007008
00'000¢€
EE'EBOL
09°951¢
00°000€
00°050¢
16'9%
00’8061
T0'E618S
L1994
LLBYELY
05°¢L1T
00°00s1
000056
00'£02
09'sLeL
L9°T91T1
ST6L0E
00°0059
60°LT996

(8uAy uomau) p17 sbulpjoH Hodmap

PRUWIT SISHO|4 SIFRYIN N

(2eBljapn) ddepy iy

(Q1S3%N) P aa1Lpuy

(9HDY) P11 221 1puiy

_uﬂ mco_um._wno pue|al] Hoso.oly

411 (IiN) 3102 ANY S504'S13IVHIIN
P31 343N

p1] auoz bunaapy

{3lepyooy) 218153 [E8Y |e1DUBUI0D YO
sarpadolg ybenyow

pio4a|Ise]) - $31eIST Nooiqazey

p11 Bugnsuod sbo xep

(ybtapise3) p1 sanLMDas ke

(199435 97 431584 D) 477 Juawasbeury |eLisnpul jodsey
papwi adoing Pdiepy

paywi 3N coauk

{3uno23y Q) P11 25e3|0INY X3

PIT UM jeba]

106ueg — uamQ 18637

INOWABA — uosey 33

(Asipna) pa1 I'e3RY d
(uordweyianjopn) pi] sernedolay g
AU129(3 uoydweH YIws Laque
{A3)s1ed) uordwer yiws Lsque
(O/H) uoidwe yiwg pagque




B0UBPNYUOS LI [BIDIBWLIOT

S8'GE
00'000¢
ELPICTY
AT
0o'o1CtE
86'99T4¢
00°000ZL
00'6etc
000056
085056
00'¥9561
0L'E8
8T'TL1E
60'6E
000541
05°5€EE
000009
50°'666
00°00SY
08'or
B6'TEQE
YA A
07'18L
00'0ZL
LI TY0V
06't9LET
00°005¢E
TE'E66ET
S4'£979
TTTTIT
000086
o6'evLsST
90°'06SS

07} SHIOMIBIBAN SHBIS YINOS
{(pusyInos) ||a1i0s

P17 #doing Auos

J1d 3e305

d77 831 YHWs
diyssaupied py] alepsiaw@ys
P11 (edouang) suonnjes Aldwis
syHWscoys

{1212x3) P31 OIN} SliAes
{usoouny} spaes

aj3seD 1 Jueyda(3 - s|jines

(a1 2Ay UOIMBN} ||2I31EIAN UDSIapUES
(0005.650€0) P¥1 dnous) e [efoy
{yP0uaa1D) p1] pleluEMOY

p11 Bunjnsuo? Aespui paeydiy
RINMIERTEN

{13e3H sBury) 5|4 s10153Au| 310157 [E3Y

(192Q 1auQ) P11 2edsyey

panwii ydiowAjod
MOJSILIBL} BAN — S31R120SSY WIRY(3d
PIT1 pomIaN Wilodhed

(easuems) x04 y2ureq

P11 (UopuoT) suCnEUNWWOY Jawo)sn) uobeied

p1 3uBisu| Jeogsadey
{faybiay) sajadold grd
(9HDY} v 1soding

{uoisjeq) pi7 wawabeuepy Apadoid uqiQ

sj2buy eaiyo




BOUBPYUOS Ul JEIDISWILIOT

0202 ABI 9 sled é \.\QN\\S aineubis
08'Cee PY1 AN SN8Z
vPLSTEB {(96puOgMOI]) d11 UeWHIOM
00°8£0S (A1) 4T ueunpom
91EL {25 uopBununH) 417 uewnpom
00'TETOT (uay USPBUUNH) dT1 ULUBUOM
00°0£08 (8QWI03s0g} - 417 UBUDPOAN
L1'9CI¢ (WeYualay D) UBLOM
0s'ee
00°00st 193NV 15) P11 34RIIIM,
06'SCEE P31 3N RSym
00°00g9 pawI Auagiarep
81°¢¢T (P¥7 131/ S3LI|IIN PANUN) SN J3jep
TE'BOT . (1ua1) UIBABS) SN|4 JB}EM,
6l'¢Te (59)ey)} |12unos ybrnolog uoibulLepy,
or'evT
456500 p11 sButpjoy [eqol abesazion
000S¢Zy {aquiodim yBiH) SyuIdpel) SnUSA
00021 leg yampues zisransddn
00°8¢S {PIOJIELIS) PAT 150U JUSLIISBAL| Xauf]
089169 P Y24e9% 3y
SY'9ET9 U] Ol |
00°06909 paywii ogi]
¥9°r9LS P17 sewedwoy dnousy inNgr ayL
00'00s¢E (8upary} dysiaupieq Auadoig weyieyd sy
CT'SBTL (0S piojpeig) awabeuep 1assy Auadolg wapue]
000001 (LN3Y piojpesg) uswabeuepy 1essy Auadold uapue|
0T'161
02'9465 (ameysuayiAp) pi] sIuaWdol3AR( UBMPOR 1S




0zoz fep 49 sleg é \5% anjeublg

JojensuILpY
auy a1 paninaid
ud9eq sey sI0)Ipaio
00°45t'00L $10)IP2J0 2Je UM SS9A0IdWS | /g 4O |10} BY) SI SIYL sakojdwe J0 151
3
3 uanlb aakojdwa 199p (apodysod yym)
Aundas jo anjep | Munoas ajeq Aa play RAunaes Aue jo speiaq | 4o Junowy ssappy |  oeohojdws jo eweN

[zG 181Ny Japun pajsanbal ag AEW: INq
sjesodoid 5.0)JENSIUILIPE SY) Y1IM SIONPSI2 0) PRJEINIIID JOU SI IS!| SIY} ‘UoelSIUIWPE U "seiuedwo?) Jo JensiBay auy) Yiim pajy SIUaWINI0P 8y) We)) Rajile ag 1snw sjnpayss siyl 9)oN]

$33A071dW3 40 31NA3IHOS

SIUSPYUOD Ul [BIDIBLUOT)



0Z0Z ABIN 4,9 31eQ ainjeudig
é - és%

68E'6.5'Y ) B8E'6.S Py Keuipao BBE'6/S' VP | SOLGZAM 'PIOPBA ‘USPSBARST ‘ABAA SBIN2ISH G Py esnoHiyBug
3
p1ay
saJjeys
3 3 dn pajjes play saleys P2y | 10 Juncwy (spodysod ypm) lapjoyareys
dn pajies seJeys junowe |ejat | sseys 1od JUnowy jodoquinN | saieysjo adhl | (euiwop ssalppy J0 aweN

SH3IATOHAYVHS 40 3TINAFHIS

85U3PYUOCD Ul |BIDIBWILI0D



020Z AeW 49 eled é \x% aineubis

LG'G/9'62.'L3

1012SIUIWIPY 0} PaPIACIA IS1| PaJIEIS(]

SIBWOISND /89'9Z | Al|BI0} ‘SWIBD 2NNy Joj S|qEI| UIELWSY
g AjIeyo o) SpuUny ayj pajeucp pue Way JIe02 0} geun
L2ag SABL| am UDIym SISLICLSND JU0JSIY J0 saiige) Juabunuon

SIBWQISNY
00'S89'0LFF | Jolensiunupy 0] papirosd is)| pajielag 87’ Buy[eI0} SUIUOW Z| JSAD S8Nss) sanbayd JaWo)sny
SJ2UOISND
L8'062'2263 | Jolensiuwpy o) papinoud 1s)| pajieleg SE8'S Bullelo) (Sjuiedwon JUaLND} o SIGYPSIY JBWOISND

3 uanlb 3
fjunaas funses Joupaia Aq pjay 198p {spodisod ypm) juewie|3 Jo
j0 anjep sjeq | Munoes Aue jo spejeq 10 JUnowy SSAIPPY 10IPai3 J0 SWEN

[z5"L8iny Japun paysanbai aq Aew nq sjesodold s ojesisiutpe

BY} YlMm SI0JtPad 0} PajeINLD Jou SI)s)) S1Y) ‘uonensiujwpe U] 'saiueduwion jo Jensifiay ay) yyism pajy SIUSWNS0P 34} WO PORIWO 3¢ }SNW 3[NPayos SIY) :2)oN]

SOUIPYUCT Ul [BIDIDLULLIDT)

FTINAIHOS HOLIOIAD YIWNSNOD




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Caversham Trading Limited

Company number 05396147

On the 30 March 2020,

Coemmercial in confidence

Appendix D

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Graeme James Campbell

7 VN
Signed

Dated 6" May 2020



A — Summary of Assets

Commercial in confidence

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed assets — software
Fixed assets - Computer hardware
Fixed assets - fixtures and fittings

Fixed assets - Property leases

Deferred tax asset
Stack
Prepayments and other debtors

Intercompany debtors

Cash at Bank

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Bt (rr AN

Signature

Date; 6% May 2020

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
6,452 0
834 333
1,045,036 0
11,894,052 0
5,048,340 0
873,724 349,490
740,819 0
36,189,942 0
1,695,111 1,695,111
0 0
57,494,309 2,044,934




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Commercial in confidence

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down})

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down}

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capitat

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

gﬂ&v (M’V\/\

Signature Date 6'" May 2020

Estimated to
Realise
£
2,044,934
£
£
{57.693)
£ 1,987,242
£
£ | 1,887,242
£
(134,719,913) )
£ | (132,732,671)
£
£ | (132,732,671)
£
(23,868,068}
{156,600,740)
£
E
£ | (156,600,740)
| £(16,500,000)
{173,100,740)
£



eelve PYTN OMSY
FAWA43 A'fl pUe||oH snsy
¥$'2929 (aBdeyD 821uS - InounEes 39) sdifjiyd uUmopYsY
00052 {aaueinsul 1 USY - Yinowuea 19) sdifiud umopysy
(R 4%: 72N (5$ uouowp3) sdijyd umopysy
000098 {su] 19 w3y uoluowp3) sdijiyd umopysy
000549 (suppgiuay - yuedapA|s) sdipyd umopysy
2EPLYS {aBiey> a01as - uolysy) sdifjiyd umopysy
000526 (@2urinsuj g WY - voysy) sdifjiyd umopysy
[ RYdiy {uoidweypion) Aemo Agysy
2629l1 aL1 ooy
0L'E6 . (s31edS) 1Y'S SLUOIYIY
02601 pajiwi jooenby
08'0EEL 4 (D/5-uoiing) pr1 Wvdv
00005+ {uay -uoihny) P11 Wvay
00000¥% (fasejjep) p1] 5210153 UISIOY
60°5¥LL {OMN) SSINISNE ¥ALYM NYITDONY
£9°9991 {(1ybi1sbuo) p17 weyBuiwy
pZ'lplee P17 |2UUCSIad SUEl|y
0€ZelL 1B1EM BOlY
00'covs {uoewWION) ucixed JIepy
BL'6LET {S3dvdS) P11 N 9oy
EEEER (uoINT) 1ZEND M W
6152 P11 89%2
RL0s1 ‘07 J91BAA YSIN0IS i - WBAULS SSaUisny
10)1paJd
fq play
3 usnb fyunaas 3
Aunoas funaas Aue qsp
JO enjep |1eq | jo speleq Jojunowy 1031pai9 JO sweN

‘uoissessod s Auedwod ayy
U1 Auedoud Jaao sy 4o uohuslal Sulwield $10)pa12 pue sjusLuaalbe s[es |euolipUes Jo Buisest [SReYD ‘eseyoINd-aily Japun SIoypalo AUE AJUSp! PUe SIO)paId e apnoul }SNU NOA 90N

SYO0LIA3™I ANVdNCD

S2UIPYUOD Ul [B1DIRWIWIOT)



STUIPYUOD U {BIDIBUIWIOD

99°¢9¢
19991y
00'0082
0P'869¢Z1
21'98¢6
000051
0Z'iest
96’6l
08'265
058016
9¢'9609¢
0e'gee0L
00'5£9¢
€091
L8'L66d
5969t
0 LLSe
0L'62
05°959
00°25¢1
LeziorL
0c'09v
00’545t
000y
<V'96v9
oo'sery
eSPLl
00'005¢
199991
98'65
26'P0E
000902
L9915

(uay) [puno) A1) Ajuaaa)
{INOWISHO 4} s31e1s] Jadeo)

{Hip1eD) - yBumiy 3§ 34007

(1Aug} siz1)00

les{em — s191jj0d

181535N0(9 - sI81|0D

UoAI3g — S131j|0D

panw] Buluea|y oud

(Pl21sIBppNH) lad uewdeysy

P17 |BIUSY HIN1) UOUNIISY

(udig) syra paeyary g

(weyieyd) suowxed

{19164 Sawey ) Jalepn IiseD

{uoyng) pi7 JUBLIISBAU| B|OJED
(y211ppay) [euciBay i3 |ended
(auoispiep) [eucibay g [ended

p1] S3LIB4 dew|ed)

132

{saueds) pi7 Aiaasjoydn Juedong

P11 Jauled [2J2US9) [1R)aY Ysiewpeolg
{sul 18 35 Y3mioom) Py sagessd alebpeog
(uay yrmjoop) p1 salelsy srebpeoig
(uebipn) P17 € Inyyaesig

(puepany doysig) pi] |jeH As|pesg

P11 XN-933uelg

dlg U970 ume | joode|g
(poomias)d) pa7 asimydarg

fu_gxo_mv mw_twuo\_n_ _m_o_._mr_m

{saseds) 5|d oy3g
(IPAL JA4UaR) saipadoag uejeg
(Hodmap) sseuq unsny




SOUIPYUOI U] (BIDIBLUWOT)

000529
09'8g€s
00'cose
SP'69551
LrSrevi
0EvoLY
gzssst
09’681
000099
000019
00005
Z5ELs9
996911
49°¢E09
00 00¥SL
Orvio
6clet
eV EGEE
0000501
BZ'LL
£0'88
00°'5¢8L
8541
05901
0070008
E9°ECHLY
0’8568
LI'letsel
0000605
10'6.8%
0r'00st
slery
13:8+13 4

(iep-sadns-uoisapy) Auedwo) g (2wiwen
sisupey 1 pp1y JAzeld

(sAein) 3ye1s] |eay saselq

payuwi (uenlg Jeain) adinag 134
(Ae|quisp) Juawabeuey Auadoig winpiy
(uopuims) Luawabeue |y sleysy jeay |4

(0/S) wawabeuepy sleysy [eay |4

P¥1 3N ayesoiny

(auogsayjed) P11 sluswisaau] dnotg edoung
{(abpugieon) paywi] {|esusy) saipadoid Aixoing
{meysip) p1] uowny

(ogjeL Hod) pa1 Hin) eweysy

p1] Buisnoyaiep juds3

(uoljog) P17 dnoue) 1Bl 213

(a|s14eD) P17 Auedwo?d Auadoid wnuonb3

PIT $30P0.4 X31041Au]

pauwi] puejul Wo3UcAUT

{weyiayioy) wawabeueyy Alladolg $q3
{Aamein) Juawabeueyy Auadoig 5q3

P¥1 3N sBunds uap3

IBIBA YS[BA WA am(]

(weysmaT) z1a

{(¥3LvMm) PIOYIOH - 750

SHHOMANIYG

{LInowd|4) py] uonesodion aunsa ajfisay wealq
AN ddad

poomdoH g ucxig

(3usy DSN) THA

(yBnologxay} pi Wewabeuepy janwes piaeg
nr_umntﬂ‘_d..u P F:wEwmm:m_\c 1355y [anlies piae(
diysedAn v/L p1) Bnideieg

yoisyseaqg Dvd

P11 {sBuipjoy) dnosg amwiosy




20UBPYUOD Ul [BIAWIIO?Y)

005924
00'¢s0L1
0008901
SgleLS
LEBBYEL
00'2£759¢
000002
00'SPLLL
00ZELER
00°0009
060°008¢E1L
00’6518
£€°E807
0929221
09'196
0000¢y
00009
80'v0¥E
00°000€
199162
PELEBLE
9S°ErLS
Oro0eeEL
0g'ers
00'052e
09'985¢
00009¢
oreLL
9z'se6lL
90'80501
00000€
irasye
¢eeede

{n3s - susjaH 35) ajjeset buet sauor
{P1RYYLoN) 8)|eset Bue sauor
(PlRysap2eW) 3)jese] Bue sauor
(Apjeayny) 3jjeseq Bueq sauor
(|ooda|uep) ajjese Hueq sauor

abpugxn - ajjese] Bue sauor
$3Y304Ua|0 — 3||ege] Bue ssuor
{YaimioN)|jes e Bue sauor
(Mqo3sBurseq) pi SYINY 117

(pacysuipy) TIr

{molien) 117

$3AOpUY - (SYINY) T

{yoimwoig 153pn) UOS R BIGON If
(pJoJWIOY) PIT MSY MIIPUY Sawe

PRI S 3T

{Aing} saruadold axle|s

PITUOHOW I

p11 suonnjog Buibeyey siq)

{(yamsd)) p3 sauswdolaaag dnaicy IsNOH
(uojueD) 03 3s104'uyor sJeIoH

payw sdiedey aunjuIng 3AIRSIWOH

p17 wawabeuepy Auadoid WJAD
(3rouuED) A3|WND YAD

si0Pedwo?) Juequaaln

(AajueH) py1 Bulp|oH Aadolg wiaises jealn
P¥1 pleA s Ao

P33 2IH 43p1IS

auAjue|jeg 7 aflosn

{playisay)) preag xiu3oyd g0
weyuabeq — pieag x1us0y4 g0
(pleuwsaquinyy juawabeuey Auadold asnoyajen
(A|1wspiseD} uawabeuepy doiy asnoyajen

paywir sbuipjol [auuosiad 4yo




80UBPYUOD Ul [BPDIBLILLIOT

¢oELE
SLLOLE
I 14
000LyY
00005
86'8929¢
86¥0¢E
80°PLE
L1628
€L2L61C
EEEBSY
oL'60LL
00000¢
081759
00000+
PO'L596
Lo'8¥9gL
00'005¢
98'68
00052t
556571
9E'ELE0L
08'95.8
LL'SLSEL
16'79t6
0950y
00°'SkLL
9L¥0C6
00'00g9
19'991¥
00'00%¢
0057201
£5°vTS¢

eipajy abessajy

{(ucyBuo) paywin wuawabeuely Auadold pue jassy paiep
{1oysiap|y) p1] Juswabeuepy Auadoid g 19ssy plRyiepy
neulase

{AspoyD) P17 sanundas puepliep

PT] UCI310U [e1IBWWO Y NYIA

sf2oppe

(Z861) eamyuy WA

P31 (mobse|) sonsibo T H i W
YBIngassni) p17 puepiods 4 |8 W

paiwi %N ozauk]

(4Ay) p11 sa1e157 wiieq 3kopybno

{5/S Aejyna|g) Anado.d yspiads 1 uopuoT
{LN3Y £31yx2|g) Auadold Ysods g ucpuo
(mojsunoH) py] sBuipjoH Heyy307
{lunoxoy Q) pr] esesjoiny xa|
(PRYaep) UDIEg 337

(saieds) py1 Audisioydn snga

{SpJaIy$ YINOS) P17 1€IST |29Y ¢

uebipy, — dnoig poompue]

{sieg Auad) uoyduleq yiws Laquie
(Y1) ucadwiey yyws Laguie]

(26104 ay]) - uordwey yyuwis pagquie)
(uoPOIS) Auer] WBIUY

uonelndiod yiawma)

d11 me shpauuay

{prRIyays) s1a13d Yyisusy

(alyseomany) py] saiuadoud Apuey pue suey
(13wsH) p11 seiuadoud sijjexn
{(Uaneyayp-1uay) lambBuo QB
(saliey4a158M) 3)jeSe] Bue sauor

{uoyBuruepy) 3)jese Bue sauor




OUBPYLOT U] [BIDIBUILIOT

z96ce
0g9'esl
0Lv0r
08668
€LY
95 /2rbL
¥5'8298
ooiles
9¢'85¢
898168
000252
00 L20kL
00'005L
00'0009
98°L16S
L Faqd
Lrvas
499162
EEEEEE
000052
06804
£Ee8sy
0Z¢LE
6/°£0291
LE'LL8Y
00'986E
A 4 4
00'0058
98516
196016
0L'56¥e
191622
00'0s2y

P17 WBWNNIDEY JUBID pay

P37 SUONEDILNLWIWIOD) SYUIT OIpeYy

P11 Heis aung

IBALC)-0lg

(avp218d) P11 36y F1e)sT |eay sixeld

(D/S 19 Uy - 5pPIIT) J1elsT [eay Sixeld
(p40)|es) P17 Juswabeue |y 153 [eay sixely
{123sunssappiy) se1uadosd cljopiog
(peaysales - ployBeis)e)) 13 Jaystd diyd
Pl podijag

(Hodsoo) saleossy weyjsd

P11 ssanipdoys Had

(uuk] sBuiy) pa ueaq youleq

(ungbunds) 214 senundas Jayuey
p37] aup Buibexzey

sabesanag 22140

(sadeds) py] |[euCHEUIAIU JEWNN
{uoiBurysy) p1] saje3s3 paobuimon
{a1ebswey) p1] ¢ asNoH weyton
payw saiadold d4N

(Q19 - @pseaman) [unod A0 sjseIMaN
{Molieg) awByds uOISUId SARNIAXT GON
{sa/edS) 4§ SMAN

{10 243Ws3||3) 1955 ) A0LUNKY

uDIsaIg — ) FCIUNpy

{uay - uajbiayiny) pauwry Juswabeuey Ausdoigd yuebioop
{5/ buipeay) yuebioop

(LNTH Bupeay} yuebicop

(181s€2UET) - sueag nbejuoy

(Aajeag) - suead nBejuopy

P17 3N Ysemias|4 ajiqopy

(nasue)} PI (2861) Jeamuuy WA

320epIN




S0USPYUOT Ul [BISIBLUIWICT}

L000Y6
66'66601
00°00L€
000528
09'£61¥
arozerl
08'90522
Q9'sslel
99°8ELLL
£2'6295
L9568
0L'Z€0S
08'8YL6
000521
1S65PEL
00°0009
0S'EL90L
00°591
00’5287
00'000%
188659
$9'592¥9
000055
£6°€85Y
000p2S 1
09v61
00288
000919
00006
00945
00°055Y
b aste
00'0001 1

(Buiuom) P N s|nes
(uBno|S) P11 N sittnes
(uoyjiweH) pa1 N siines

(e0|[v} P [eIaWWO) 5||IARS
(2/5-Aqu0d} PIT (IN) SlInes
{uoisBuiAIT) - (IN) sjines
{pioy|aL) s||1nes

(abeuanals) s|aes

(weyp|o) s|jines

(423s92127) s||IARS

(mousef) s|aes

(xegijen) sjnes

(puasaagicy) s|Ines

{weyluein) s|iaes

(piopsy) s||ines

Aquod - s||ines

3p00g - s|pres

pa1 wwabeuey Auadoid aunjes
(peayuaxng) sjuauilsasuy| ejes
Pan sanuadoid v §

{SOv4a - aoueuajurey) i1 JapAy
{QQ - weauo)) P17 JopAY
Arouewny} Aladosd [eudiieulsiul uapAy
P11 s1assy Auadoly Aqbiny
{Uusd) ||3pP 7 S5O

Pajiul] SUINOqUIoY

(n1a3) yema - P37 sBuipjoH puepsaany
yemaN — p1] sbuipjoH puepsay
ybia -~ py ybia seny

P11 Jepoyy

(weyng) p17 wawsasbeuew Auadoud g Buryel yuabay




SIUSPYUOD Ul [BIDIBWLWOT

64165
00’89t
00°005¢
0E'v6
00'C00L
L9velie
00v8
0000584
000548
£9°991€
668815
00048
00'5LEY
0499
000054
00°005¢
G0°000L
00059t
89'6581
SE9LLL
£8'68
69°¢r
82°£699
09°€sr
00°000%¢
000058
000
000009
04810t
00-005¢
o8
Loeevil
499509

juawabeueyy saiy|oeq anbop

Jeg yompues zisniauaddn

P37 (2uysiioA) sarpadoid [essaaun
{(xymaus} yn aped

uopbununy — p17 saiuadold ashoyaji|
(saieds) paywir) oqip

p17 Buuales pood +ybnoyy

BWALDS UOISUId UCSUMO| 3y}
{(plo4pag) o|d 1sni] Aiue Jawleg syl
{As|uing) dnosg Auadoig Weo ayy
LoD 153G Ay

(sajey) Ipuno) ybnoiog Asjlen 152
(nosA) P31 {Fu) ewiny eisd)

RAEEE LI

(3]00d) payun sAaUIWON ) |
{483embBpug) o|d sBuipjoH uolsuems
(e|derswieq) 2/d sBuipjoH uolsuems
{su} 7 Way) pauno? ybnolog uenjodonapy LodyI03S
{seley) |uno?) Burng

{weybul)|ig} P17 SIUBWIHOPAI(] USMPOW 1S
JLD3|3 WdYInos

P11 121BM 159 YINOS

([oody2e|g) siuawisanu; pljos

BdiH s

d11 824d yHws

(yBnologieas) pi7 Isinyads

P17 (2doun3) suociinjos Adwig

[eruniy plaigays

(I13Mm|ng) pYT (UOPUOT) BA[OAT JOYIUY J2BYS
(3.9 swioN) panwi saipadosg Jew|as
P11 Buuds uojess

Py Augynsucy ydleas

wy doads




STUSPYUOD Ul [EIJALILLO?)

0202 Aely 9 1eg

/\.<<.\..Q \53\% ainjeubig

SZ'0P6e
149295
00°000¢
00'0056
FO'E991LL
£561L6
009998
rl'6¥9¢

CH'LBEE

g Y44l
5'8vey
£€8'949L1
S9LL25L
9/2616
L6056
118195
ao'sy
£9991¢
09°248011
00’0051
89642
8L0vee
PO'90EL
134 51
§T6L

(dOos3IOM) g1 UBLIOM

(3/s - Bupanay) 417 uewop
(uay - Buanay) d17 uew o
(191580U0Q) 17 UBLDUOAM
{uoibuteq) 417 ueLIICA

(95 - Sxesg [BISAID) dT7 UEWHOA
(Y - xesy |e1shiD) 417 Vew oM
(Puasiiepn) - 417 vewom
(SBUPIAY) UBLLDUOAR

INTY (weyppag) ueunpom

(SPIRIYS YHON) UBLLIO A

{Juy - A3JMO7D)) UBLLIIOA

(poom A3[SWRYD) UBLLHIOA
{uo1bulpug) ueuBLOA

(1uay - ||INH) s13uLied 7 UBWNIOM
PIOJHIRQ — URWNIOAN

PI3ILIT SILUSLLISBAU| MOIUIAA
P37 48UHBY |EIBUIS (FON) MO|SWI|IM
(ybnousegbuiiapn) pi Aoueynsuo Aadosd plip
pauu quipyBim

(saueds paN ) P saaueyddy 3N jeodpiym

(P¥T 43180 SSIM[IN PSAUM) SN J91BM

(JUB4) WIBAIS) SN|d SBIEM

P¥] S3LASNPU) Ues[nA




0Z0Z AW .0 8led /)):\,.Q é aneubig

JOJEJISIUILLPY

8y} 0} pepiaoud
uasq sey sIo)pald
95'269°4G SI0)pa1d 1€ oym saakoldwie g9 Jo [e101 BYL SI SIY | aakojdwa jo isi
3
3 uaalb sakojdwa 192p jo {SPOIISOT Y
Alunaas jo anjep Ajunaes ajeq Ag pjay Munoaes Aue Jo sjielaqg unowy ssalppy aako|dwa jo sweN

OUIPRUCD Ul [eRDIBWIWOY

[z5 18Ny 1apun paysenbal aq Aew Jng
5]es0d0.Jd S JOJRASIUILIPE BY) Y)IIM SIOJIPS.D 0 PaIE|NAUIR JOU S1SI| SIY) 'UONBASIUIWPE U| "S3iuedwo)) Jo Jensiiay 9y) Yim pajy SJuaWnsop ay) Wols pajliuo aq 1SN 9|Npayas s 81oN]

S33A0dW3 40 3INA3IHOS




Ag ale aimeubi
02027 AelN .9 sleq /\J\S\;@ é jeubis

P
S ot s ‘1sisayauely ‘spiaybuuud

00000591 3 000005 9+ RRUPIO | 0000059 | eyanbe wetupsel b ol o SONIOUL ToeiS 9oUeul3 LIBYSISAED
3
PIsy
Saleys

3 3 dn pajjes piaY saieys play | jo yunowy (epodysod yum} 1apjoyaieys

dn pajjes seieys Junowe (ejo) | aseys sad junowy josaquiny | saleysjoadA) | |ewiwop ssaippy J0 aweN

OUSPYHUOI U] [BIZIBLILIDY

SHIATOHIUVYHS 4O ITNAIHIS



Re 8 aunyeubl
020Z AeiN 9 B1eQ é \% ineubls

auou
3
3 usmb loypain 199p Jo (apoaysod yum) Juewed Jo
Ajunodas jo anjep Aunoas a1eq Aq play Alinoas Aue jo sprejaq unowy " ssalppy 103|Pa42 JO WeN

0UIPYLOD Ul [BIBIFLULIOT

[z6" 191Ny 19pun pajsanbai g Aew Inq sjesodoud s.JojeaSiUikIpE
8y} Ylm SI01Ipald 0] PaleINodId Jou S| IS1| SIU) ‘UOREBJISIUIWPE U] mm_:mano jo Jeaqysibey sul Yiim pail] SIUSLUND0D 8yl WOLL RALIILIC ag 1SN ANRaUIS syl aron]
FINAIHOS YOLIgIHD YIWNSNOD



Commercial in confidence

Appendix E

Considerations in relation to the existing client relationship

The Firm has had a client relationship with Caversham Finance Limited (CFL) since 2013. The Firm has
not provided any prior services to Caversham Trading Limited (CTL). Our relationship involved

= Business Risk Services
=« Regulatory compliance/advisory instructions

The Business Risk Services commenced in 2013 and the Firm continued to provide this service until
shortly before the appointment of the Joint Administrators. Our first Business Risk Services engagement
letter was dated 28 October 2013 and the second was issued on 27 September 20138.

The ad-hoc advisory instructions were undertaken by the Financial Services regulatory team. This work
was undertaken pursuant to 9 letters of engagement over a period from February 2015 to August 2019

We do not consider that any of the business risk services or the regulatory advice would impact our
independence and impartiality in accepting an insolvency appointment.

Where there is a threat to any of the fundamental principles, Integrity, Objectivity, Professional
Competence, Confidentiality and Professional Behaviour, Insolvency Practitioners are required to
identify any safeguards that are available to offset them to an acceptable level. If this is not possible
then they should not accept the appeointment

We did not identify any issues that could call into question our Professional Competence, threaten
Confidentiality or our Professional Behaviour. Therefore, we focused our consideraticn on matters that
may affect our integrity and objectivity.

The threats identified that might affect cur integrity or objectivity fall into the following main headings:
+«  Self interest
+  Self-review and management
s  Advocacy
+  Familiarity
+ Intimidaticn

Self interest

We did not identify any financial or other interests that could pose a threat to our objectivity or
independence regarding our potential role advising the Board when considering its restructuring options.
Furthermore, we did not consider that our previcus roles would pose a threat to our objectivity or
independence acting as Insolvency Practitioners to CFL and CTL as all our activities and remuneration
as administrators would be reported to, and approved by, the creditors.

Self-Review
As noted above, the Firm had been engaged to provide business risk and ad-hoc regulatory services.

We comment further below under the heading Familiarity.

We have reviewed the details surrounding the business risk and regulatory compliance services that the
Firm provided to CFL and have concluded that they are in the nature of assurance and regulatory
compliance/advisory, therefore, we do not consider that the provision of these services pose a threat to
our objectivity as we do not see that our role as administrators of CFL and CTL would require a review
of the work. In the event this was required, we would caonsider appointing conflict Administrators or

adopting other forms of mitigation.

We also considered that any advice we gave to CFL on its restructuring options and contingency
planning wouid be helpful in informing our potential role as Insolvency Practitioners in that it would lead
to a planned and seamless entry into administration, which would result in a more effective insolvency
process for the benefit of creditors generally.



Commercial in confidence

Advocacy

The Firm has rigorous pracesses in place to identify any relationships that it may have had with a
prospective client. We have not identified any roles that the Firm may have taken with regard to being
an advocate for or against CFL or other group companies. Therefore, we did not foresee any issues that
could impact our independence or objectivity to act as administfators.

Familiarity

It is acknowiedged that our work providing business risk and regulatory compliance services means that
there is a working relationship with CFL dating back to 2013. This includes familiarity with certain
internal processes, functions and people. We do not consider that this of itself would pose a threat to
our objectivity or independence as administrators of CFL and CTL. This is primarily because we do not
see that, we would be asked to consider or review our work. Nor do we see that it would be prejudicial
to any officer conduct report we are obliged to complete.

In addition, the insclvency work is resourced from a team completely independent of the business risk
and regulatory compliance service teams with no sharing of resources or information between the
respective teams.

Intimidation

From our internal review of relationship checks and discussion with the engagement teams providing
the services set out above we have not identified any pressure being applied by CFL to any of the
Firm's teams working for it. We have not identified any threats of litigation against the Firm arising out of
our work and we have not been made aware of any potential complaints arising from cur work.

Significant Professtonal Relationship

When considering whether we might have Significant Professional Relationship with CFL and CTL we
referred to the Financial Reporting Council's {FRC) ethical standards, which contain a definition of “audit
related services”. Paragraph 79 of the IPA Ethics Code for Members provides that where the Firm has
carried out audit related services within the previous three years then a Significant Professional
Relationship will arise. In this case, an Insolvency Practitioner should conclude that it is not appropriate
to take the insolvency appeintment. The Ethics Code does not define the term “audit” however, the FRC
ethical standards defines (in the definitions) an “Audit Engagement as follows:

“Audit engagerent — An engagement o perform an audit in accordance with the ISAs (UK} and, where
applicable, relevant legislation. it includes statutory audit performed pursuant to the EU Audit Directive
and Regulation or otherwise designated by national law as a statutory audit’.

We set out below an extract from the FRC ethical standards, which contains a definition of audit related
services:



Commercial in confidence

Audit Related Services

540  Audt related services are those non-audrt services specified i thes Ethica!
Standard that are largety camed ot by members of the pudd engagement
team, and where the work invotved 15 closely related to the work performed in
the audit and the threats to auditor independence are clearty insignificant and,
as a consequence, saleguards need not be applied. Howevar, such services
provided to publc imerest eniites, other than those required by Unon or
natonal legisiation, are sbll subject to the 70% cap (see paragraphs 4 34R
and 4 35R of Section 4 of Pant B of thes Ethical Standard) and sbil require
approval by the sudit commitiee.

541 Audtt related services are
. Reporting required by law of reguiation to be provided by the auditor,
. Reviews of intenm financial informaton;

. Repoiting on reguiatory retums;
» Reporung 10 8 reguiaton on chent assets

s Repoiting on govermenent grants;

. Repofting on itermal fnancial controls when required by law or
reguiation;

. Extended eudi work that is suthonsed by those charged with
govemance performed on fingncial information® and/or financial
controls where this work s mtegrated with the audt work and s
performed on the same pnncipal tarms and condtons

We do not provide the audit report in the statutory accounts of CFL or any member of the wider group.
These services were provided by EY. Notwithstanding that, we are not statutory auditors, we obtained
the scopes and copies of the outputs from the teams that provided the business risk and regulatory
compliance services to CFL to understand if the nature of their work was similar to any of the definitions
set out in the FRC definition of audit related services . We concluded that our work did not constitute
audit related services as defined by the FRC.

Based on all the evidence we concluded that the services provided to CFL and CTL did not constitute
audit related services and therefore we did not have a significant professional relationship as defined by
the FRC ethical standards.

Conclusion

We do not consider that we have a conflict in relation to being appointed as administrators of CFL and
CTL.

The key risk is whether past services provided by the Firm would create a conflict or a perceived
conflict. Our view, set out above, is that the work completed by our regulatory and business risk teams
does not create an actual or perceived conflict, as this is primarily concerned with a review of controls
and processes and any Insolvency Practitioner would not seek to rely on this work, so no conflict exists.

We note that our Regulator (Insclvency Practitioners Association {IPA)) has in the past asked us to
consider perceived conflicts. Cur view, which has been documented, is that based on the work
undertaken by the Firm there are no circumstances in respect of CFL and CTL that a fair minded and
informed observer would perceive there to be a conflict issue, which would preclude our appointment.

Safeguards

Following our appointment as administrators of CFL and CTL we will continue to monitor the potential
for a conflict, either real or perceived, to arise in the future. To facilitate the monitoring of conflicts we will
instruct the engagement team to report on their activities on a monthly basis to an Independent
Insolvency Practitioner from within the Firm who will then assess whether any additional safeguards are
necessary. These safeguards could include the appointment of a conflicts administrator to deal with any



Commercial in confidence

issues identified — this is a well-recognised approach to safeguard against conflict issues in insolvency
appointments.



Commercial in confidence

F Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Chris M Laverty, the Administrator of the Companies — in
administration, solely to comply with the Administrators’ statutery duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administrations, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any
other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are all autherised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insclvency
practitioners.

The Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant
Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability te any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this pregress report in conjunction with the Administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this statement of proposals and appendices are
stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the 'Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report,



Commercial in confidence

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared by the Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with the
statutery duty under rule 3.35 of the the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to report to
creditors on the Administrators statement of proposals, and for no other purpose. it is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform
any investment decision in refation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this report is illustrative only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for
any purpose or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law the Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability in respect to this report.



Commercial in confidence

ey

EThe o Ur (08 Alights 1eserve?

ol TR Lan et 1

Th chienls g o tefors o are o more memnter firme as e cartest regure

rant lhornton o1 LE e 5 T s s 411 1 e
partnersty G
Gl €5t 2lF

[SRTAAYN

Lra dur wiizh the Gramt Thortts 1 nembe 100 £ e ane asznaiie Loy ana

yorelvlime et

nbe firme aic et awarlasde
0 gac member freos A cepiiate lega entry Servie et 2k debvered by the memaen frme GTIL doaes notp cede
STl @t ts me nbet 0mg arc et agects of and 20 00 orhadte ane arathe and are nat kable fur one sacther s oos o




